Queue400

Spoolfile Utility

Queue400 (Q400) is a tool for saving and restoring spoolfiles to and
from tape, or save files. Archive information is kept on —line in a save
history database.

Queue400 also converts spoolfiles to PC and Fiche formats.

Version 5.1.1.



Queue400

User Guide and Reference

Queue400 OVERVIEW 4
Saving Spoolfiles. 4
Restoring Spoolfiles. 4
Viewing Spoolfile Save History. 4
Purging or clearing Spoolfiles. 4
Moving Spoolfiles. 5

Chapter2 6

Q400 installation, etc. 6
Installing Q400 after downloading from the Internet 6
Installing Q400 from tape 8
Upgrading Q400 after downloading from the Internet 9
Upgrading Q400 from tape 11
Copying Q400 from one AS400 to another 11

Chapter 3. 12

SAVSPLF (Save Spoolfile) Command 12
Description 12
Parameters 14
Selecting from a list of output queues. 19
Selecting from a list of spoolfiles 20
Using the Selection Parameters on the Command and within the Display Screens 21
Examples 22
Changing the defaults on the SAVSPLF command. 22
Creating a Microfiche Tape 23
Preparing Spoolfiles for Downloading to a PC 23

Chapter 4. 24

Restoring Spoolfiles - the WRKSAVOPS (Work with save operations) Command 24
Description 24
Selecting from a list of saved spoolfiles 25
Specifying the output queue for the restored spoolfiles 25
Using the Selection Parameters within the list of spoolfiles 26

Chapter 5. 27

Restoring Spoolfiles - RSTSPLF (Restore Spoolfile) Command 27
Description 27
Parameters 28
Selecting from a list of saved spoolfiles 31
Specifying the output queue for the restored spoolfiles 32
Using the Selection Parameters on the Command and within the Display Screens 32
Examples: 33

Chapter 6 34

DSPSAVLOG (Display spoolfile save log) Command 34

Description 34
Purging the history log. 36

Chapter 7 37

CLRSPLF (Clear Spoolfile) Command 37
Description 37
Parameters 38
Selecting from a list of output queues 41
Selecting from a list of spoolfiles 42

Using the Selection Parameters on the Command and within the Display Screens

© HEALY SOFTWARE TECHNOLOGIES
2




Queue400

User Guide and Reference

Examples 44
Chapter8 45
Chapter8 45
MOYVSPLF (Move Spoolfile) Command 45

Description 45

Parameters 46

Selecting from a list of output queues 49

Selecting from a list of spoolfiles 50

Using the Selection Parameters on the Command and within the Display Screens 51

Examples 52
Chapter 8 53
Queued00 - General Considerations 53

Performance - Large save operations. 53

Performance - Large restore operations. 53

Using Queue400 as part of your disaster recovery procedures. 53

Using Queue400 as part of an application. 53

Using Queue400 to delete old spoolfiles, with security. 53

Using Queue400 to help maximise performance, and disk space usage. 53

Using Queue400 to transfer spoolfiles from one machine to another. 54

Using Queue400 to prepare a microfiche format tape. 54

Using Queue400 to prepare files for downloading to PC. 54
Chapter 9 55
Queued400 Technical Information 55

Limitations. 55

Queue400 library, and library lists. 55

Authority considerations for Queue400 users. 55

Programming Information. 55

Suggestions and Criticisms. 55
Index 56

© HEALY SOFTWARE TECHNOLOGIES
3



Queue400 User Guide and Reference

Chapter 1

Queue400 OVERVIEW

Queue400 is divided mainly into four parts:
1. Saving or backing-up spoolfiles

2 Restoring Spoolfiles

3.  Using spoolfile archive history

4 Purging or clearing spoolfiles

Saving Spoolfiles.

This is done through one command (SAVSPLF) for batch and interactive saving of spoolfiles. In
batch mode you can save all spoolfiles in one or more output queues to tape or diskette or save
file. In interactive environments you may select individual spoolfiles from a list of spoolfiles in the
output queue, or you may specify that all spoolfiles in the output queue be saved. If you specify
*SELECT for the OUTQ parameter(as against the spoolfile parameter), the procedure begins with
a list of output queues. You may then process each OUTQ. stepping down through the list. The
spoolfiles processed can be further defined by using selection parameters such as user, spoolfile
name, age, status, user data and formtype date range and more. Spoolfiles can be saved in
backup/restore format (*SAVRST) or in microfiche format (*FICHE) or in PC format (*LASER).

Restoring Spoolfiles.

Using the WRKSAVOPS (Work with Save Operations) command details of spoolfile save
operations are displayed. Details include save date/time, volume, user, device, sequence, label or
save file name and library. Selection criteria include save date/time, volume, user, device and
more. A restore option exists for each save operation displayed.

With the RSTSPLF command you can restore and reprint all spoolfiles from a tape, diskette or
save file, or pick the individual ones you want from a list of saved spoolfiles. Spoolfiles can be
viewed and/or reprinted. You need only restore the individual spoolfile that you are interested in.
When viewing the list of spoolfiles in the tape, you can select a subset, using the user, outq,
spoolfile name, job name, job number, job date, user data, and formtype parameters in any
combination.

Viewing Spoolfile Save History.

Using the command DSPSAVLOG you can view the log of spoolfile saves. A particular spoolfile
can be located, along with information about the save, such as the device, volume, and save date
and time. The command WRKSAVOPS shows details of save operations.

Purging or clearing Spoolfiles.

The CLRSPLF command deletes spoolfiles from the AS400. There are several optional selection
criteria on the command. Spoolfiles can cleared by outq, user, spoolfile name, age, status,
user data, formtype, date range and other parameters. Any combination of these parameters
can be used. You may specify that all output queues are to be processed, or you may select from
a list. Likewise you may specify that all spoolfiles in the output queue are to be processed, or you
may choose from a list of entries.

© HEALY SOFTWARE TECHNOLOGIES
4



Queue400 User Guide and Reference

Moving Spoolfiles.

The MOVSPLF command deletes spoolfiles from the AS400. There are several optional selection
criteria on the command. Spoolfiles can be selected for moving by outq, user, spoolfile name,
age, status, user data, formtype, date range and other parameters. Any combination of these
parameters can be used. You may specify that all output queues are to be processed, or you may
select from a list. Likewise you may specify that all spoolfiles in the output queue are to be
processed, or you may choose from a list of entries. Output queues can be omitted.

© HEALY SOFTWARE TECHNOLOGIES
5



Queue400 User Guide and Reference

Chapter2

Q400 installation, etc.

Installing Q400 after downloading from the Internet

If you are upgrading a previous installation of Queue400 or installing from tape, please see separate sections
below.

1. SIGNON AS QSECOFR.

You have downloaded a zip file containing an AS400 save file and a manual in both Word
and pdf format.

2. Unzip the file Q400.zip.

3. Send the file Q400.svf to your AS400 (use ftp in binary mode or another binary file
transfer method) as follows:

4. Create a save file called Q400 in library QTEMP or QGPL. Put or transfer the file
Q400.svf to the save file on the AS400.
If the transfer to the save file is successful, please proceed with Step 5.

If your transfer facility will only let you transfer to a physical file then do the following:

4a. Create a physical file with a record length of 528.

4b. Transfer the file Q400.svf to the physical file on the AS400.

4c. Using the SNDNETF command send the physical file to user QUSER as follows:

SNDNETF FILE(QGPL/physical-~file) TOUSRID( ( QUSER QUSER) ).

4d. Create the save file if you have not done so already. Create it as a save file called
Q400 in library QGPL.

4e Use the WRKNETF QUSER command to display the network file created in Step
3c.

4f  Take option 1 to receive the network file and press F4 to prompt for the name of
the file to receive the network file.

4g Enter the name of the save file you created in the 'To data base file' or TOFILE
parameter.

4h  Press ENTER. The message 'File physical~file member member number x
received' is displayed.

4i . The data is now in the save file and you are ready to restore from it.

5. Restore the library Q400 from the save file.

6. Duplicate all commands from library Q400 to QGPL.

© HEALY SOFTWARE TECHNOLOGIES
6



Queue400 User Guide and Reference

7. Type the SAVSPLF or RSTSPLF command and press ENTER. A display will appear stating
that the expiry date for the use of Q400 has been reached. You need to contact Healy Software or
their local agent for the access codes, to begin using Q400. Please quote your machine serial
number (system value QSRLNBR), model (system value QMODEL), processor feature code
(system value QPRCFEAT) and also partition number. Once you enter the access codes, the
installation procedure is complete. We suggest you SAVLIB Q400 at this stage, for backup
purposes.

To contact Healy Software for access codes:

In the UK :  Telephone: 0800 973 294 Fax: 00 353 21 4502020
In the US :  Telephone: 1888 388 5224 Fax: 1888 777 6961
Rest of the World : Telephone: + 353 21 4502804 Fax: + 353 21 4502020
Email . healysof@indigo.ie

© HEALY SOFTWARE TECHNOLOGIES
7



Queue400 User Guide and Reference

Installing Q400 from tape

If you are installing after downloading from the internet, please see previous section.

If you are upgrading a previous installation of Queue400, please see separate sections below.

1. SIGNON AS QSECOFR.
2. LOAD TAPE.

3. Enter the following command:

RSTOBJ OBJ(install*) SAVLIB(q400) DEV(Tapxx) RSTLIB(qtemp)
(where tapxx is the name of the tape drive you are using)

A message should appear:
2 objects restored from Q400 to QTEMP

4. Now enter another command:
INSTALL tapxx (where tapxx is the name of the tape drive you are using)

5. Wait for the message:
Q400 HAS SUCCESSFULLY BEEN INSTALLED.

6. Type the SAVSPLF or RSTSPLF command and press ENTER. A display will appear stating
that the expiry date for the use of Q400 has been reached. You need to contact Healy Software
International or their local agent for the access codes, to begin using Q400. Please quote your
machine serial number (system value QSRLNBR), model (system value QMODEL), processor
feature code (system value QPRCFEAT) and also partition number. Once you enter the access
codes, the installation procedure is complete. We suggest you SAVLIB Q400 at this stage, for
backup purposes.

To contact Healy Software for access codes:

In the UK :  Telephone: 0800 973 294 Fax: 00 353 21 4502020
In the US :  Telephone: 1888 388 5224 Fax: 1888 777 6961
Rest of the World :  Telephone: + 353 21 4502804 Fax: + 353 21 4502020
Email :  healysof@indigo.ie

© HEALY SOFTWARE TECHNOLOGIES
8



Queue400 User Guide and Reference

Upgrading Q400 after downloading from the Internet

*note: Access codes and save history data are automatically preserved during the
upgrade procedure.

1. SIGNON AS QSECOFR.

You have downloaded a zip file containing an AS400 save file and a manual in both Word
and pdf format.

2. Unzip the file Q400.zip.

3. Send the file Q400.svf to your AS400 (use ftp in binary mode or another binary file
transfer method) as follows:

4. Create a save file called Q400 in library QGPL. Put or transfer the file Q400.svf to the
save file on the AS400.
If the transfer to the save file is successful, please proceed with Step 5.

If your transfer facility will only let you transfer to a physical file then do the following:

4a. Create a physical file with a record length of 528.

4b. Transfer the file Q400.svf to the physical file on the AS400.

4c. Using the SNDNETF command send the physical file to user QUSER as follows:

SNDNETF FILE(QGPL/physical-~file) TOUSRID( ( QUSER QUSER) ).

4d. Create the save file if you have not done so already. Create it as a save file called
Q400 in library QGPL.

4e Use the WRKNETF QUSER command to display the network file created in Step
3c.

4f  Take option 1 to receive the network file and press F4 to prompt for the name of
the file to receive the network file.

4g Enter the name of the save file you created in the 'To data base file' or TOFILE
parameter.

4h  Press ENTER. The message 'File physical~file member member number x
received' is displayed.

4i . The data is now in the save file and you are ready to restore from it.

5. Restore the install procedure from the save file.

RSTOBJ OBJ(INSTALL*) SAVLIB(Q400) DEV(*SAVF) SAVF(QGPL/Q400) RSTLIB(QTEMP)

A message should appear:
2 objects restored from Q400 to QTEMP

6. Now enter another command:

© HEALY SOFTWARE TECHNOLOGIES
9



Queue400 User Guide and Reference

INSTALL DEV(*SAVF) SAVF(Q400) SFLIB(QGPL)
INSTALL tapxx (where tapxx is the name of the tape drive you are using)

7. Wait for the message:
Q400 HAS SUCCESSFULLY BEEN UPGRADED.

8. Type the SAVSPLF or RSTSPLF command and press ENTER. If a display appears stating
that the expiry date for the use of Q400 has been reached, you need to contact Healy Software or
their local agent for the access codes, to resume using Q400. Please quote your machine serial
number (system value QSRLNBR), model (system value QMODEL), processor feature code
(system value QPRCFEAT) and also partition number.

The upgrade procedure is complete. We suggest you SAVLIB Q400 at this stage, for backup
purposes.

To contact Healy Software for access codes:

In the UK :  Telephone: 0800 973 294 Fax: 00 353 21 4502020
In the US . Telephone: 1888 388 5224 Fax: 1888 777 6961
Rest of the World : Telephone: + 353 21 4502804 Fax: + 353 21 4502020
Email :  healysof@indigo.ie

© HEALY SOFTWARE TECHNOLOGIES
10



Queue400 User Guide and Reference

Upgrading Q400 from tape
*note: Access codes and save history data are automatically preserved during the
upgrade procedure.

1. SIGNON AS QSECOFR.

2. LOAD TAPE.

w

Enter the following command:
RSTOBJ OBJ(install*) SAVLIB(q400) DEV(Tapxx) RSTLIB(qtemp)
(where tapxx is the name of the tape drive you are using)
A message should appear:
2 objects restored from Q400 to QTEMP
4. Now enter another command:

INSTALL tapxx (where tapxx is the name of the tape drive you are using)

5. Wait for the message:
Q400 HAS SUCCESSFULLY BEEN UPGRADED.

Copying Q400 from one AS400 to another

You can copy Q400 from one AS400 to another using at least 2 methods. When the AS400s are
on a network, use the SAVLIB command to save library Q400 to a save file. Then send the save
file to the AS400 that requires Q400. Next RSTLIB Q400, and also CRTDUPOBJ of all commands
from library Q400 to QGPL.

Alternatively use a tape to SAVLIB Q400 from one AS400 and RSTLIB Q400 from that tape on the
second AS400. Also CRTDUPOBLJ of all commands from library Q400 to QGPL.

When Q400 has been restored from tape or by save file, type the SAVSPLF or RSTSPLF
command and press ENTER. A display will appear stating that the expiry date for the use of Q400
has been reached. You need to call or fax us for the access codes, to begin using Q400. Please
quote your machine serial number (system value QSRLNBR), model (system value QMODEL),
processor feature code (system value QPRCFEAT) and also partition number.

© HEALY SOFTWARE INTERNATIONAL LIMITED
1



Queue400 User Guide and Reference

Chapter 3.

SAVSPLF (Save Spoolfile) Command

Description

The Save Spoolfile Command (SAVSPLF) saves spoolfiles to tape or save file from one or more
output queues.

You may specify that all output queues are to be processed, or you may select from a list.
Likewise you may specify that all spoolfiles in the output queue are to be processed, or you may
choose from a list of entries.

You may further restrict the spoolfiles you wish to process by specifying a user or a spoolfile
name, or the age of the spoolfile. In addition the spoolfile status, user data and formtype can be
used to select files for saving. Any combination of these parameters is permissible.

Having specified *SELECT you may, while browsing a list, request that the entire list be
processed,

The SAVSPLF command can be executed on its own, or within a program, in an interactive or
batch environment. The parameter value *SELECT is not allowed in batch mode.

*SELECT ==

SAVSPLF — OUTQ *ALL .
outg-name —

blank

I" *LIBL

| *SELECT =
» LIB —— SPLF { >
l_ library name - *ALL
blank blank = 0 =
— USER J— SPLFNAME { — AGE ‘[ —>
user name file name - 1-999 _
*YES TAPO1 REWIND
— CLEAR{ DEV Device name —+—— ENDOPT *LEAVE %—»
*NO *SAVF *UNLOAD

© HEALY SOFTWARE INTERNATIONAL LIMITED
12




Queue400

User Guide and Reference

*YES T
— INZ { J‘ VOLID—I:
*NO
SAVRST = — 1200
- FORMATE *FICHEi'i BLKSIZE—I— block-length
*LASER — *CALC

‘Q400" T *PERM = ]
EXPDTE —

*YES
- UNATT{ } LABEL
*NO

blank = blank = blank
— USRDTA _J* FORMTYPE ‘L ? STATUS RDY-MSGW 1T—
— user-data formtype — HLD—-WTR —

*NOPRINT
> AUDIT _E
*PRINT

= blank
- OMITQt PERIOD From-Date I
outg-name (5) —  From-Time

blank = blank =
—* SAVF — SFLIB t
savf-name — library name —

blank
— DOWNLODLIB {

library name

*GEN =——
— RCDLEN {
record-length

*DEVTYPE= 1600—

‘Q400° - 3200 6250
blank DENSITY 43200 *FMT34801
e-ID-

— *FMT3490E- *QIC120 —
*QIC525 *QIC1000-
— *FMT2GB— *FMT5GB"

Volume-

label-name - expiry-date -

SAV - CLO —

v

T°'Datejj
L—To-Time

v

*YES
J— CRTPF { —J-I
*NO

v

v

*FCFC
—— CTLCHAR { ]

*NONE J

© HEALY SOFTWARE INTERNATIONAL LIMITED

13




Queue400 User Guide and Reference

Parameters

OUTQ Parameter
Specifies the output queue from which the spoolfiles are to be saved.

*SELECT : (or blank) will display a list of output queues, from which you may pick for
processing. Not allowed in batch mode.

*ALL :  The program will process all output queues on the system.
Output-queue: The program will process the named output queue.

LIB Parameter
Specify the library in which the OUTQ resides, or, leave as *LIBL in which case the library is
found from your library list.

SPLF Parameter
This parameter specifies which entries in the output queue are to be saved. You may specify
that all entries are to be saved, or request a list from which to choose.

*SELECT : A list of entries will be displayed, from which to pick individual spoolfiles. Not
allowed in batch mode.

* ALL : All entries in the output queue are to be saved.

USER Parameter
Restrict processing to the named user, or leave blank for all users to be processed.

SPLFNAME Parameter
Restrict processing to the spoolfile named, or leave blank for all spoolfiles.

AGE Parameter
Specify the age of the spoolfile in days. Only the spoolfile whose ages are equal to or greater
than the number of days, are displayed or saved.

0 : Any spoolfile is processed.

1-999 : Processing is restricted to those spoolfiles as old as, or older than the number
of days specified.

CLEAR Parameter
Specify whether to delete the spoolfiles after saving. or, leave on the output queue. (The data
area QKEEP in library Q400 specifies an outq whose spoolfiles are never deleted).
*YES : Delete spoolfiles after save.

*NO : Do not delete spoolfiles.

© HEALY SOFTWARE INTERNATIONAL LIMITED
14



Queue400 User Guide and Reference

DEV Parameter
Specify the name of the diskette or tape drive or *SAVF.

device-name: The name of the device i.e. DKTO1 or TAPO1. The default valueis TAPO1.

*SAVF : Indicates that you wish to save to a save file. Q400 will prompt you for
further details, see parameters SAVF and SFLIB.
ENDOPT Parameter
Relevant to tape processing only. Specify what should happen to the tape after the restore
process.

Permissible values are *REWIND, *LEAVE or *UNLOAD.

INZ Parameter
Use this parameter to specify whether or not to initialize the tape or diskette, prior to saving
the spoolfiles.
*YES : The tape or diskette will be initialised.
*NO : No initialisation will take place.

VOLID Parameter
Specify the new volume identifier for the diskette or tape being initialised. Enter a character
value here. This parameter is relevant only if INZ is *YES.

Q400 : The default is the value ‘Q400'.
Volume-ID : Use up to 7 characters.

DENSITY Parameter
Relevant to initialising tapes only. Specify the bits per inch, if different to default.

FORMAT Parameter
Specify whether save is for save/restore, for microfiche processing or for downloading to a
PC.

*SAVRST : indicates that you wish to restore the spoolfiles at a later date.
*FICHE : the save will be in microfilm processing format.
*LASER : the save will be in a format suitable for downloading to PC.

BLKSIZE Parameter
Use this parameter to specify the blocksize on a FICHE or LASER formatted tape only. The
value specified here is checked before output to tape, and will be slightly reduced to an exact
multiple of the record length of the spoolfile(s) if required. Most microfilm suppliers require a
blocksize of around 12,000.

© HEALY SOFTWARE INTERNATIONAL LIMITED
15



Queue400 User Guide and Reference

Block-length: Specify a block-length in bytes. Values 1 through 32767 are valid. The specified
value may be altered by Q400 to accommodate the spoolfile record length.

*Calc : The system calculates a blocksize.

UNATT Parameter
Specify whether a break message is sent to message queue QSYSOPR or not. The default is
*NO i.e. a break message tells the operator to load the tape or diskette. If *YES the program
assumes the correct tape or diskette is loaded, and no intervention is necessary. This means
a save of all spoolfiles on the system could be initiated at the end of the working day, or
scheduled for night time processing, without any staff needing to be on site for the save.

*NO : A break message is sent to message queue, QSYSOPR, to load the relevant
volume for the save.

*YES : No message is sent during the save operation. The program assumes the
correct tape or diskette is loaded, and outputs to the device.

LABEL Parameter
Specifies a name for identifying a particular save of spoolfiles. For example Tuesday’s
invoices could be labelled ‘TUE-INV-1994-9-30°. On the RSTSPLF command this label could
be used to distinguish multiple saves on one tape. (The sequence (SEQ) parameter on the
RSTSPLF command can also be used for this purpose). The label value on the RSTSPLF
command must be the same as that on the save.

Q400 : The default on both the SAVSPLF and RSTSPLF command is ‘Q400’.
Identifier : Use up to 17 characters.

EXPDTE Parameter
If a date is specified here, data on the tape or diskette is protected until the date is reached.

Permissible values are *PERM for permanent protection, or a valid date.

USRDTA Parameter
Restrict processing to the user data specified, or leave blank for all spoolfiles to be processed.

FORMTYPE Parameter
Restrict processing to the formtype specified, or leave blank for all spoolfiles to be processed.

STATUS Parameter
Restrict processing to the status or stata named, or leave blank for all spoolfiles to be
processed. Several different stata can be specified.

RDY, HLD, SAV, MSGW, WTR, and CLO can be specified in any combination.

PERIOD Parameter
The PERIOD parameter enables you to select spoolfiles by their date and time. You can
input a range of dates and times. The dates must be input in system date format (either DMY,

© HEALY SOFTWARE INTERNATIONAL LIMITED
16



Queue400 User Guide and Reference

MDY, YMD or JUL, see system value QDATFMT). The time can include seconds, or just
hours and minutes. If you input a from date and from time Queue400 will check that the date
and time the spoolfile was opened was later than that specified. If you input a to date and to
time Queue400 will check that the date and time the spoolfile was opened was earlier than
that specified. If you specify a from date and from time but no to date and to time Queue400
will select all the spoolfiles with a later date and time.

Similarly if you specify a to date and to time but no from date and from time Queue400 will
select all the spoolfiles created before the date and time specified. If either the from date or
to date are specified without times then the time is not compared, and just the date is used for
comparison.

If the from date and to date are blanks but either the from time and/or to time are specified
then the times alone are used for selecting spoolfiles. For example you can use this feature to
select all the spoolfile created between 3.00 and 4.00 a.m. for all dates.

OMITQ Parameter
The OMITQ parameter specifies the output queue(s) to be omitted from the save process. Up
to 5 output queues can be specified. You can omit all the output queues in a library by using
*ALL as the output queue name and specifying the library, e.g. QGPL/*ALL .
blank: will omit all queues in the specified library. This is the same as specifying *ALL.
*ALL :the program will not process all the output queues.
name: The program will not process the output queue named.

The possible values for the libraries are:

blank: All queues in any library that match the value specified in the omit output queue
parameter will be omitted. This is the same as specifying *ALL.

*ALL: All queues in any library that match the value specified in the omit output queue
parameter will be omitted.

name: The program will not process the output queue(s) in the named library that match the
value specified in the omit output queue parameter.

AUDIT Parameter
Specify whether or not a spoolfile save audit report is to be printed. This report contains a list
of spoolfiles saved, the date and time of the save, the operator, the tape volume details or
save file, or download details, and also indicates whether the spoolfiles were deleted after the
backup or not. Total number of spoolfiles and pages are shown.
*NOPRINT : A spoolfile save audit report will not print.

*PRINT : A spoolfile save audit report will print.

SAVF Parameter

© HEALY SOFTWARE INTERNATIONAL LIMITED
17



Queue400 User Guide and Reference

The prompt for this parameter only appears if DEV is specified as *SAVF. This applies to the
next parameter SFLIB. The SAVF parameter specifies the name of a save file. The program
assumes it is empty.

name : The name of the save file.

SFLIB Parameter
The prompt for this parameter only appears if DEV is specified as *SAVF. This applies to the
previous parameter SAVF. The SFLIB parameter specifies the name of a library containing
the save file.

name : The name of the library.

DOWNLODLIB Parameter
The prompt for this parameter only appears if FORMAT is specified as *LASER. Use this
parameter to specify the library into which spoolfiles are to be copied for later downloading to
a PC.

name : The name of the library.

CRTPF Parameter
The prompt for this parameter only appears if FORMAT is specified as *LASER. Use this
parameter to automatically create the physical files(s) as they are needed.

*YES : Create the physical file if it does not exist. The operation to the individual file
will end if the file already exists.

*NO : Do not create the physical file. This option expects the file to be there when
required. If it does not exist the operations to that file will fail, but operations to other files will
continue. Also, the data will be appended to the existing file - it won’t be cleared beforehand.

RCDLEN Parameter
The prompt for this parameter only appears if FORMAT is specified as *LASER. Use this
parameter to automatically generate the record length of the physical files, or you can specify
a length. This parameter has no effect if CRTPF is *NO.

*GEN : Generate the length of the record based on the width of the spoolfile. Forms
control characters will be taken into account when calculating the length.

length : Queue400 will create all the physical files used in the save, with the record
length specified here. You must allow for forms control characters when calculating the record
length. For example, if you are saving standard reports with 132 columns, you must specify
133 if you are requesting for control characters (*FCFC), or just 132 if no forms control
characters are required on the PC.

CTLCHAR Parameter
The prompt for this parameter only appears if FORMAT is specified as *LASER. Before
downloading to a PC, you should know if you need forms control characters in the spoolfile
data. These characters indicate when to skip lines and when to jump forward to the top of the

© HEALY SOFTWARE INTERNATIONAL LIMITED
18



Queue400 User Guide and Reference

page etc. If you specify *FCFC the control characters will be inserted in the leftmost column of
the spoolfile data. The record length of the physical file needs to be 1 greater because of the
control character. If you specified *GEN on the RCDLEN (record length) parameter
Queue400 will automatically generate the correct record length. If you are specifying the
record length explicitly in the RCDLEN parameter then you need to add 1 to the number of

columns.

*FCFC : The forms control characters are inserted in the leftmost column of the
spoolfile.

*NONE : No forms control characters will be inserted.

Selecting from a list of output queues.

If you specify *SELECT for the parameter OUTQ, the program displays a list of output queues. If

you enter ‘1’ in the select field, two things can happen, depending on the SPLF parameter;

e If you entered *ALL on the SPLF parameter, then the above display does not change. All the
spoolfiles in the output queue are copied.

e If you specified *SELECT for SPLF parameter, the output queue is displayed.

You may then select the individual spoolfiles or request that all spoolfiles be copied.
Several output queues may be processed together or you may process them one at a time.

When Q400 is finished processing the output queue(s) you selected, press F3 to exit.
The spoolfiles are then saved to tape (or diskette, or save file).

© HEALY SOFTWARE INTERNATIONAL LIMITED
19



Queue400 User Guide and Reference

= Session : 0 -- Address : §

File  Edit “iew Macrog Session Help
i B R I S 7|

a488U3 G UEUE 4 8 08 16-81-1997
ASYSOPR 13:46:32

ALL OUTPUT RAUELES

Enter 1 to select

Sel Outg Library Files Selected Writer Status
ACCOUNTS AGPL 4] 4] RELEASED

_ ACCOUNTS2 AGPL 21 a ACCOUNTS2 RELEASED
_ INUDICES AGPL 8 8 INVOICES RELEASED
_ JOBLOGS AGPL 221 8 JOBLOGS RELEASED
_ PROD1 AGPL 8 8 RELEASED
_ PROG1 AGPL 94 4] PROG1 RELEASED
_ PRTB1 AGPL 18 4] PRTAO1 RELEASED
_ APRINT AGPL 15 4] RELEASED
_ RECPTH AGPL 45 8 RECPTHN RELEASED
_ SECURITY AGPL 8 8 SECURITY RELEASED
_ SHIP1 AGPL 21 8 SHIP1 RELEASED
_ SHIP2 AGPL 8 8 RELEASED
_ SHIP3 AGPL 4] 4] SHIP3 RELEASED
_ SHIP4 AGPL 4] 4] SHIP4 RELEASED
F3-EXIT F12-CANCEL

| = a - ] T2

Fig 1. All output queues are displayed after specifying OUTQ(*SELECT).

Selecting from a list of spoolfiles

If you specify *SELECT for the parameter SPLF, the program displays the spoolfile entries in the
output queue. The output queue display is either named in the SAVSPLF command, or selected
from a list of all output queues.

Enter ‘1’ in the selection field to pick a spoolfile for saving. The line on the screen will be
highlighted, and the ‘F17-UPDATE’ banner will flash at the bottom of the screen. If you have
made an error, enter ‘0’ to deselect the line. You may enter ‘1’ against other lines, or take other
select options. No update will take place until F17 is taken.

If you decide to save the entire output queue, take F13. Again the ‘F17-UPDATE’ banner will
flash. If you change your mind take F13 again, and the pending update will be cancelled.

Enter ‘5’ in the selection field to display the contents of a spoolfile.
Enter ‘8’ to display the attributes of the spoolfile. This option displays all the attributes on one

screen. This same screen can be seen on the RSTSPLF detail display, when files are selected for
reprinting.

© HEALY SOFTWARE INTERNATIONAL LIMITED
20



Queue400 User Guide and Reference

= Session : 0 -- Address : 5

Eile Edit “iew Macos Session Help

] PP 12| e ER Siled) 7]

Q486uU51 QUEUE 4 8 0 23-81-1997

ASYSOPR 9:38:12
OUTPUT QUEUE: GPRINT LIBRARY: QGPL

Enter 1 to select, 5 to display, 8 or 2 for attributes, O to reset

1 File User User Data Status Pages Copies Formtupe Pty HNumber

CONSHOTES JESSICA SHPUQ4 ROY 33 1 CONSHOTE1L 5 1
_ QSYSPRT JESSICA ROY 1 1 =STD 5 1
_ BSYSPRT ISABEL ROY 21 1 =STD 5 1
__ BPRINT ISABEL RDY 7 1 =STD 5 1
_ INVUDICES BARBARA ORDUS1 ROY gt 1 INUVOICEXZ2 5 1
_ QSYSPRT BARBARA ROY 52 1 =STD 5 1
_ BSYSPRT BARBARA ROY 147 1 =STD 5 1
_ STATEMENTS PATRICIA SHPU11 ROY 541 1 STATEMENTS 5 1
_ BSYSPRT MIRIAM ROY 8471 1 =STD 5 1
_ QSYSPRT ELAINE SHPRYS ROY 2048 1 =STD 5 1
_ BPJOBLOG DESPATCH ROY 3 1 =STD 5 1
_ BPJOBLOG DESPATCH RDY 2 1 =STD 5 1
_ BPJOBLOG asys ROY 1 1 =STD 5 1
_ QPJOBLOG JOHNCOTTER ROY 2 1 =STD 5 1
_  STATEMENTS PATRICIA SHPU11 ROY 552 1 STATEMENTS 5 +

F3-EXIT F?P-SELECT-SUBSET F1l1-UIEWZ F12-CANCEL F13-SAVE ALL

[ al [+] e |72

Fig 2. The contents of the output queue are displayed for SPLF(*SELECT).

Option ‘9’ also displays the attributes, but this is the normal system display of a spoolfile’s
attributes.

After F17 is taken Q400 returns to the ‘All Output Queues’ display, or if a single output queue is
being processed, Q400 proceeds with the save to tape (or save file, or diskette). If you are
processing multiple queues F17-Confirm will flash if at least one spoolfile has been selected for
saving. Taking F17-Confirm will start the save to tape (or save file, or diskette)..

After F3 is taken Q400 returns to the ‘All Output Queues’ display , or if a single output queue is
being processed, the SAVSPLF command ends. F3 can be taken at any stage, and no update or
copying of the output queue takes place.

Using the Selection Parameters on the Command and within the Display Screens
The spoolfiles displayed depend on the selection criteria specified on the SAVSPLF command. If
no selection was used, i.e. the USER , AGE, and other selection parameters were blank, then all
the spoolfiles in the output queue are displayed. If a subset is being displayed, then the ‘F7-
SUBSET/SELECT’ banner will be highlighted and in reverse image, at the bottom of the screen.

If you wish to change the spoolfile selection criteria, take F7. A window will appear requesting
changes to the selection parameters (see Fig 3). Type your changes and press enter. If you have

© HEALY SOFTWARE INTERNATIONAL LIMITED
21



Queue400 User Guide and Reference

selected more than one output queue, you will be requested to apply the same selection
parameters to following queues. Enter ‘Y’ or ‘N’.

= Session : 0 - Address - 5

QPJOBLOG DESPA To date-tinme
QAP JOBLOG asys
QFJOBLOG  JOHNC Apply to subsequent queues: _
STATEMENTS PATRI

File  Edit “iew Macroz Session Help

Celé-d PR Al SE Sl 7]

a4608U51 B UE UE 4 0 08 23,81-1997

QASYSOPR 9:30:32

OUTPUT QUEUE: QPRINT LIBRARY: QGPL
Enter 1 to select, 5 to display, 8 or 2 for attributes, B to reset
1l File User User Data Status Pages Copies Formtype Pty HNumber
CONSNOTES JESSICA SHPUB4 RDY 33 1 CONSNOTEL S

_ BQSYSPRT JESSI Select Spoolfiles 5 1

_  QSYSPRT ISABE 5 1

_  QPRINT ISABE User : BARBARA 5 1

_ INUOICES BARBA Spoolfile name: 5 1

_  QSYSPRT BAREA Age (in days) @ _ 7 5 1

_  QSYSPRT BARBA User_data 5 1

_  STATEMENTS PATRI Formtype 5 1

_  QSYSPRT MIRIA Status 5 1

_ BQSYSPRT ELAIN 5 1

QAP JOBLOG DESPA From date-time: 5 1

5 1
5 1
S 1
5 +

Press Enter to Select
F3-EXIT F7-SELECT-SUBSET F11-UIEW2 F12-CANCEL F13-SAVE ALL

Fig 3. Changing the selection criteria.

Examples
SAVSPLF OUTQ(PRTO01) or SAVSPLF PRTO1

This command will result in a list of spoolfiles on the output queue being displayed. You can
choose from the list and save or request to display any or all of the individual spoolfiles. The
defaults of device TAPO1, and ‘Clear After Save’ will be in effect, as well as other defaults on the
SAVSPLF command.

SAVSPLF OUTQ(*ALL) SPLF(*ALL) AGE(4) DEV(TAPO1)
This command will result in all the spoolfiles on your machine over 3 days old, being saved. They
will also be deleted. This command could be run in batch or interactive mode.

SAVSPLF OUTQ(PRTO03) SPLF(*ALL) USER(JESSICA) DEV(TAP01) FORMAT(*FICHE)
This example creates a microfiche format tape, containing all the reports belonging to the user
JESSICA in output queue PRTO0S3.

Changing the defaults on the SAVSPLF command.
The default values of the command parameters on the SAVSPLF command can be changed using
the CHGCMDDFT command. Remember to change commands in both QGPL and Q400, as all

L 4
© HEALY SOFTWARE INTERNATIONAL LIMITED
22



Queue400 User Guide and Reference

the commands in library Q400 are duplicated into QGPL during installation. CHGCMDDFT
CMD(Q400/SAVSPLF) NEWDFT(‘clear(*no)’). This will change the default from *YES to *NO on
the CLEAR parameter.

Creating a Microfiche Tape
Queued400 can format a tape to be forwarded to your microfilm processors. Use the SAVSPLF

command, to create the tape. Specify FORMAT(*FICHE) and leave the blocksize at the default -
12,000.

Please remember you cannot restore spoolfiles from a *FICHE format tape, easily, in the same
way as from a *SAVRST (save/restore) tape.

Please also remember that the CLEAR option is still in effect when creating a *FICHE tape.
Preparing Spoolfiles for Downloading to a PC

You can prepare spoolfiles for downloading to a PC. Use the SAVSPLF command and specify
FORMAT(*LASER).

Please remember you cannot restore spoolfiles from the *LASER format, easily, in the same way
as from the *SAVRST (save/restore) format.

Please also remember that the CLEAR option is still in effect when creating a *FICHE tape.

© HEALY SOFTWARE INTERNATIONAL LIMITED
23



Queue400 User Guide and Reference

Chapter 4.

Restoring Spoolfiles - the WRKSAVOPS (Work with save
operations) Command

Description
Using the WRKSAVOPS (Work with Save Operations) command details of spoolfile save

operations are displayed. Details include save date/time, volume, user, device, sequence, label
or save file name and library. Selection criteria include save date/time, volume, user, device
and more. A restore option exists for each save operation displayed.

= Session : 0 -- Address - 5

Elle  Edit Wiew Macros Session Help
Sl FolF|3) Al R e 7
Q4B00E6 G UEUE 4 0 8 23-81-1997
ASYSOPR Work with save operations 21:37:13
From Save Date: 3-87-1996 *=DMY Time:
l1=Restore spoolfiles
33,8796 B20451 BILLOMARA TAPA1 JL52 1 MONTHEND
3-87-96 172800 BILLOMARA Save file: NIGHTLYREPin library: BACKUP
5-87.-96 165783 BILLOMARA Save file: JOBLOGS in library: BGPL
_ 18,8796 102314 ALISON TAPBA3 K8v1 ¥ 0400
_ 18,8796 142514 DAVEEVENS TAPB3 K234 1 Q408
_ 18,8798 211754 HENRY TAPB1 JLY8 5 WEEKLYSAVE
_ 11,887,966 202581 ALISON TAPA1 JL?2 3 JOBLOGS
_ 14,8796 112153 ALISON TAPA1 JL42 1 TESTRPTS
_ 14,8796 123341 ALSION Save file: TESTLOGS in library: GQGPL
_ 15,8798 210544 DAVEEVENS Save file: WREPORTS in library: GQGPL
_ 21,87-96 224515 HENRY TAPA3 K473 1 Q408
_ 23-87.96 1912A3 BARBARA Save file: MONTHEND in library: GGPL
_ 24,8796 1835081 ALISON TAPA1 JL42 3 04080
27,8796 150244 HENRY TAPB3 K473 2 0400 +

F3-Exit F7-Select Subset Fl2z=cancel F13-Purge Fll1-More Info

I al = e] |a2¢ |

Fig:4. The spoolfile save operation information is displayed. Use option 1 to restore.

Taking option 1 against any of the save operations listed will start the restore process. If the
saved spoolfiles are in a save file, a list of saved spoolfiles is displayed if the save file exists on
the system. (If the save file does not exist an error message is displayed).

If the saved spoolfiles are on a tape, you are prompted for the restore device, the end option
and whether to send a "load tape” message. After pressing ENTER the list of saved spoolfile is
displayed.

© HEALY SOFTWARE INTERNATIONAL LIMITED
24



Queue400 User Guide and Reference

Selecting from a list of saved spoolfiles

Enter ‘1’ in the selection field to pick a spoolfile for printing. The line on the screen will be
highlighted, and ‘F17-UPDATE’ will flash. If you have made an error, enter ‘0’ to deselect the line.
You may enter ‘1’ against other lines, or take other select options. No update (restore and reprint)
will take place until F17 is taken.

Enter ‘5’ in the selection field to display the contents of a spoolfile. (If the data is not suitable for
display, an error message will appear).

Enter ‘8’ to display the attributes of the spoolfile.
If you decide to restore/reprint all spoolfiles on the tape or diskette take F13.

After F17 or F13 is taken you may take further options.

= Session - 0 - Address : 5

File Edit “iew Macroz Session Help
B FalF- 2| Gl EE Sle? 7]

a4868U71 G UEUE 4 B @ PRTA1 #*LIBL 23-81-1997
ASYSOPR 18:15:82

Work With Saved Spoolfiles

Enter 1 to select, 5 to display, 8 for attributes, B to reset

Opt File User Job Number Pages Formtiype Job Date Time
CONSNOTES JESSICA DAILY1 602612 33 CONSNOTEL 048796 09:20:089
_  BQSYSPRT JESSICA DAILY1 aa2612 741 *5TD B4.-07-96 B9:20:12
_  QSYSPRT ISABEL DAILYZ2 Ba2611 21 *STD 040796 B9:25:46
_  BQPRINT ISABEL DAILY2 nAAzel1l 7 *STD B4.-07-96 B9:25:54
_ INVOICES BARBARA DAILYZ2 BA26Q09 71l INVOICEX2Z 848796 B9:27:49
_  BQSYSPRT BARBARA DAILY2 AaRzen9 52 *5TD B4.-07-96 B9:28:14
_  QSYSPRT BARBARA DAILY2 Ba26029 147 #STD B4.-087,96 B9:28:27
_ STATEMENTS PATRICIA MONTHEND (5[5 P =10 Irg 541 STATEMENTS B4..87-96 11:31:16
_  BQSYSPRT MIRIAM MONTHEND 512 P4=1" Irg 8471 %S5TD B4-087-96 11:37:41
_  QSYSPRT ELAINE MONTHEND Baz2e07 2048 =S5TD 0848796 11:38:47
_  QPJOBLOG DESPATCH ORDERUPD BA2663 3 =STD B4.-07-96 15:43:07
_  QPJOBLOG DESPATCH ORDERUPD BOA2663 2 ®STD B4.-87-96 15:43:52
_ OQOPJOBLOG asyYs SCPF BR2704 1 =5TD B4.-07-96 B3:02:15
QPJOBLOG JOHNCOTTER LINEUPDATE 8027307 2 *STD B4-087-96 17:20:31

F3-EXIT F?P-SELECT-,SUBSET F11-VIEW2 F12-CANCEL F13-REPRINT ALL

(= al [+] o] [w2

Fig 5. Specifying *SELECT when restoring spoolfiles.

After F3 is taken, the restore process ends. All restored data is deleted (except the spoolfiles
selected for restore). F3 can be taken at any stage.

Specifying the output gueue for the restored spoolfiles

© HEALY SOFTWARE INTERNATIONAL LIMITED
25



Queue400 User Guide and Reference

On the ‘Work With Saved Spoolfiles’ screen the output queue and library are located at the top
right-hand side of the display. The default (*JOB ) on the command is translated to an actual
output queue name on the display. You can change the output queue name to another, or to
*SAVQ, which requests Queue400 to restore into the same output queue that the spoolfile was
saved from.

Using the Selection Parameters within the list of spoolfiles

If you wish to change the spoolfile selection criteria, take F7. A window will appear requesting
selection parameters (see 6). Type your selections and press ENTER.

If no selection is requested, i.e. the USER , OUTQ, and other selection parameters were blank
then all the spoolfiles on the tape are displayed. If a subset is being displayed, then the ‘F7-
SUBSET/SELECT’ banner will be highlighted and in reverse image, at the bottom of the screen.
If you wish to change the spoolfile selection criteria, take F7 again. The selection window will
appear requesting changes to the selection. Type your changes and press ENTER.

= Session : 0 - Address : 5

File  Edit Wiew Macroz  Sezsion Help
Grjf-d P[P} Sl EE Sief) 7|

a486U71 QUEUE 4 B B =S5AUQ #LIBL 29-01,1997
QASYSOPR 11:33:37

Work With Saved Spoolfiles

Enter 1 to select, 5 to display, 8 for attributes, B to reset

Opt File User Job NHumber Pages Formtype Job Date Time
_ CONSNOTES JESSICA DAILYL BB2612 33 CONSHOTEL B4-B87-96 B2:28:09
_ QSYSPRT JESS Select Spoolfiles B4-87-96 B92:208:12
_ QSYSPRT ISAB B4-87-96 B9:25:46
_ OPRINT ISAB User : BARBARA B4-87-96 B9:25:54
_ INUDICES EARB Job Date 3 ®2 04-07-96 B9:27:49
_ QSYSPRT EARB Job name 3 04,0726 B9:28:14
_ QSYSPRT EARB Job no : 04,0726 B9:28:27
_ STATEMENTS PATR Dutput queue : NTS B4-07-96 11:31:16
_ [QSYSPRT MIRI Spoolfile name: 040796 11:37:41
_ QSYSPRT ELAI User_data 3 048796 11:3B:47
_ [QOPJOBLOG DESP Formtype 3 848796 15:43:87
_ [QOPJOBLOG DESP B4,87-96 15:43:52
_ QOPJOBLOG QasyYs ENTER-Select F3-Exit F12-Cancel B84,87-96 B3:B82:15
QPJOBLOG JOHNCOTTER LINEUPDATE BB2787 2 *STD B4,87-96 17:2B8:31

F3-EXIT F?-SELECT-SUBSET F1l1l-UIEW2 F12-CANCEL F13-REPRINT ALL

=] a =+ L 11443

Fig 6. Specifying a subset by changing the selection parameters.

© HEALY SOFTWARE INTERNATIONAL LIMITED
26



Queue400 User Guide and Reference

Chapter 5.

Restoring Spoolfiles - RSTSPLF (Restore Spoolfile) Command

Description
The Restore Spoolfile Command (RSTSPLF) retrieves saved spoolfiles from tape (or diskette or
save file). All the spoolfiles can be restored, or individual spoolfiles can be restored from a

displayed list of spoolfiles on the tape. The spoolfile contents can be displayed (*SCS type only)
as well as the attributes.

Having specified *SELECT you may, while browsing a list, request that the entire list be
processed. A subset can be specified on the command, or within the subsequent displays. The
subset selection criteria include user, job, outq, spoolfile name, user data, and formtype.

The RSTSPLF command can be executed on its own, or within a program, in an interactive or
batch environment. The parameter value *SELECT is not allowed in batch mode.

*SELECT = = TAPO1
RSTSPLF — SPLF —r ——— DEV ————— Device name L
— *ALL —— *SAVF —

U

*JOB = *L|BL m— - *YES
— 0OUTQ name QLIB —L — MSG ~L ]—»
*SAVQ name ——
- *SEARCH *REWIND =
— SEQ—L } ENDOPT4E *LEAVE LABE { J—»
1-9999 *UNLOAD
= blank = blank = blank =
— USER~|\ :I— JOBDTE —I -]— JOB AL ——
name — date name —

© HEALY SOFTWARE INTERNATIONAL LIMITED
27




Queue400 User Guide and Reference

= blank =blank = = blank
— JOBNR *L }FOUTQ —I |7 SPLFNAME ‘L 1—'
number —name name —

user data — name — AS400P

= pblank = blank = =5 =
—> USRDTA *L — FORMTYPE -[ |—ORIGIN *iiAS4OO -T—
S38 ——

blank blank
— SAVF —[ — SFLIB —" >
savf name — — library name -

Parameters

SPLF Parameter
This parameter specifies which spoolfiles on the tape are to be restored. You may specify that
all entries are to be restored, or request a list from which to choose.

*SELECT: A list of entries will be displayed, from which to pick individual spoolfiles.
Not allowed in batch mode.

*ALL: All entries on the tape (or diskette or save file) are to be restored.

DEV Parameter
Specify the name of the diskette or tape drive or *SAVF.

device-name: The name of the device i.e. DKT01 or TAPO1. The default value is TAPO1.

*SAVF: Indicates that you wish to save to a save file. Q400 will prompt you for further
details, see parameters SAVF and SFLIB.

OUTQ Parameter
Specify where the restored spoolfiles are to go. This parameter can also be changed within
the selection screens.
*JOB: Spoolfiles are restored to the default OUTQ for the current job

*SAV: Spoolfiles are restored automatically to the OUTQ they were saved from.
Output-queue: Specify the output queue into which the spoolfiles will be restored.
LIB Parameter

Specify the library in which the OUTQ resides, or, leave as *LIBL in which case the library is
found from your library list.

© HEALY SOFTWARE INTERNATIONAL LIMITED
28



Queue400 User Guide and Reference

MSG Parameter
Specify whether a break message is sent to message queue QSYSOPR or not. The default is
*YES i.e. a break message tells the operator to load the tape or diskette. If *“NO the program
assumes the correct tape or diskette is loaded, and no intervention is necessary.

*YES: A break message is sent to message queue, QSYSOPR, to load the relevant
volume for the restore.

*NO No message is sent during the save operation. The program assumes the
correct tape or diskette is loaded, and restores from the device.

SEQ Parameter

Specify a sequence number on a multiple-save tape. One tape could be used for a week’s
logs, for example. |f Wednesday’s logs were the third save to the tape then SEQ(5) would
find them. Likewise SEQ(9) would locate Friday’s logs. (Multiple saves can be done only if
the tape is not initialised. When a tape is initialised the sequence number of the save is
always 1. In the above example the tape would be initialised for Monday’s save only). Q400
uses 2 sequences for each save, the first for the index and the second for the spoolfile data
and attributes.

*SEARCH : The first spoolfile save on the tape is located.

Sequence-number:
A save with a matching sequence number is sought.

ENDOPT Parameter
Relevant to tape processing only. Specify what should happen to the tape after the restore
process.

Permissible values are *REWIND, *LEAVE or *UNLOAD.

LABEL Parameter
Specifies a name for identifying a particular save of spoolfiles. For example Tuesday’s
invoices could be labelled ‘TUE-INV-1994-9-30’. On the RSTSPLF command this label is
used to distinguish multiple saves on one tape. (The sequence (SEQ) parameter on the
RSTSPLF command can also be used for this purpose). The label value on the RSTSPLF
command must be the same as that on the save.

Q400: The default on both the SAVSPLF and RSTSPLF command is ‘Q400°
Identifier: Use up to 17 characters.

USER Parameter
Only restore or display those spoolfiles belonging to the named user , or leave blank for all
users to be processed.

JOBDTE Parameter
Only restore or display spoolfiles from jobs with the same job date as specified here, or leave
blank and the job date of the spoolfile will not be checked.

© HEALY SOFTWARE INTERNATIONAL LIMITED
29



Queue400 User Guide and Reference

JOB Parameter
Only restore or display spoolfiles from jobs with the same job name as specified here, or
leave blank and the job name of the spoolfile will not be checked.

JOBNR Parameter
Only restore or display spoolfiles from jobs with the same job number as specified here, or
leave blank and the job number of the spoolfile will not be checked.

FOUTQ Parameter
Only restore or display spoolfiles that were saved from the outq specified here, or leave blank
and the original outq of the spoolfile will not be checked.

SPLFNAME Parameter
Only restore or display spoolfiles with the same spoolfile name as specified here, or leave
blank and the spoolfile name will not be checked.

USRDTA Parameter
Only restore or display spoolfiles with the same user data as specified here, or leave blank
and the user data of the spoolfile will not be checked.

FORMTYPE Parameter
Only restore or display spoolfiles with the same formtype as specified here, or leave blank
and the formtype of the spoolfile will not be checked.

ORIGIN Parameter
Specifies the system the software was saved on. Queue400 needs to know if the spoolfiles
were saved on a System/38, or on the AS400. In addition Queue400 can process two AS400

formats.

i5: The default - restore from a tape or SAVF created with version 5 or later of
Queue400. This format supports full attribute restore (user, date, job name and
number)

AS400: For spoolfiles saved with version 2 to version 3 of Queue400. These spoolfiles
were stored in a different fashion to tape, and need to be retrieved differently.

AS400P: Specify this for spoolfiles saved with earlier versions of Queue400. Earlier
versions means those prior to version 2 of Queue400.

S38: For spoolfiles saved on the System/38. These saves have different labels and
some conversion takes place within Queue400 before the restore.

SAVF Parameter

The prompt for this parameter appears only if DEV is specified as *SAVF. This applies to the
next parameter SFLIB. The SAVF parameter specifies the name of a save file. The program
assumes it is empty.

name: The name of the save file.

SFLIB Parameter

© HEALY SOFTWARE INTERNATIONAL LIMITED
30



Queue400 User Guide and Reference

The prompt for this parameter appears only if DEV is specified as *SAVF. This applies to the
previous parameter SAVF. The SFLIB parameter specifies the name of a library, containing
the save file.

name: The name of the library.
Selecting from a list of saved spoolfiles

If you specify *SELECT for the parameter SPLF, the spoolfiles on the tape (or diskette or save file)
are displayed. No spoolfiles have been restored at this stage.

Enter ‘1’ in the selection field to pick a spoolfile for printing. The line on the screen will be
highlighted, and ‘F17-UPDATE’ will flash. If you have made an error, enter ‘0’ to deselect the line.
You may enter ‘1’ against other lines, or take other select options. No update (restore and reprint)
will take place until F17 is taken.

Enter ‘5’ in the selection field to display the contents of a spoolfile. (If the data is not suitable for
display, an error message will appear).

Enter ‘8’ to display the attributes of the spoolfile.

= Session : 0 -- Address : 5

Ele Edit Wiew Macos Session Help
ol PP ) il I 5 7]

a486u7rl QUEUE 4 8 0 PRTAl #LIBL 23-81.-1997
ASYSOPR 18:15:82

Work With Saved Spoolfiles

Enter 1 to select, 5 to display, 8 for attributes, O to reset

Opt File User Job Number Pages Formtupe Job Date Time
CONSNHOTES JESSICA DAILY1 aBzel1z2 33 CONSNOTE1 B84.-07-.96 09:20:09
_ [QSYSPRT JESSICA DAILY1 aezelz 741l *STD B4-07-96 09:20:12
_ QSYSPRT ISABEL DAILYZ gez2611 21 *S5TD 840796 09:25:46
_ QPRINT ISABEL DAILY2 pRz2e11 7 *STD B4.-0796 A9:25:54
_ INVOICES BARBARA DAILYZ2 aBzen9 7l INUDICEX2 B4.-07-.96 09:27:49
_ [QSYSPRT BARBARA DAILYZ aazen9 52 xS5TD B4-07-96 09:28:14
_ QSYSPRT BARBARA DAILYZ ge2e09 147 =5TD 840796 B9:28:27
_ STATEMENTS PATRICIA MONTHEND (5154515 Irg 541 STATEMENTS B4-07-96 11:31:16
_  BQSYSPRT MIRIAM MONTHEND (5154515 Irg 8471 =5TD B4-07-96 11:37:41
_ [QSYSPRT ELAINE MONTHEND (5]5)41" g 2048 =5TD B4-07-96 11:38:47
_  QPJOBLOG DESPATCH ORDERUPD 82663 3 *STD 840796 15:43:07
_ AQPJOBLOG DESPATCH ORDERUPD AR2e63 2 *S5TD B4.-0796 15:43:52
_  [QPJOBLOG AsYSs SCPF aez7va4 1 %=5TD B4.-07-96 A3:82:15
GQPJOBLOG JOHHCOTTER LINEUPDATE GB27Q7 2 ®5TD B4-07-96 17:20:31

F3-EXIT F?7-SELECT-SUBSET F11-UIEWZ F12z-CANCEL F13-REPRINT ALL

[ al [+] e |72

Fig 7. Specifying *SELECT when restoring spoolfiles.

© HEALY SOFTWARE INTERNATIONAL LIMITED
31



Queue400 User Guide and Reference

If you decide to restore/reprint all spoolfiles on the tape or diskette take F13.
After F17 or F13 is taken you may take further options.

After F3 is taken, the RSTSPLF command ends. All restored data is deleted (except the
spoolfiles selected for restore). F3 can be taken at any stage.

Specifying the output queue for the restored spoolfiles

It is possible to tell Queue400 where to restore the spoolfiles on the RSTSPLF command and
within the display screen. On the ‘Work With Saved Spoolfiles’ screen the output queue and
library are located at the top right-hand side of the display. The default (*JOB ) on the command is
translated to an actual output queue name on the display. You can change the output queue
name to another, or to *SAVQ, which requests Queue400 to restore into the same output queue
that the spoolfile was saved from.

Using the Selection Parameters on the Command and within the Display Screens
The spoolfiles displayed depend on the selection criteria specified on the RSTSPLF command. If
no selection was used, i.e. the USER , OUTQ, and other selection parameters were blank then all
the spoolfiles on the tape are displayed.

= Session : 0 - Address : 5

File Edit “iew Macroz Session Help
i P/ ol R e 7|

A488U71 QG UEUE 4 B 8 x5AUQ #LIBL 29-81-1997
ASYSOPR 11:33:37

Work With Saved Spoolfiles

Enter 1 to select, 5 to display, 8 for attributes, B to reset

Opt File User Job NHumber Pages Formtype Job Date Time
_ CONSHOTES JESSICA DAILY1 AAzelz 33 CONSHOTEL A4-07-96 A9:20:09
_ QASYSPRT JESS Select Spoolfiles 34,087,966 B9:20:12
_ BSYSPRT ISAB 04,87-96 B9:25:46
_  QAPRINT ISAB User :  BARBARA 48796 B9:25:54
_ INVOICES BARB Job Date : X2 04-07-96 B9:27:49
_  RQSYSPRT BARB Job name : A4-87-96 B9:28:14
_  QSYSPRT BARB Job no : 348796 B9:28:27
_  STATEMENTS PATR Output queue : NTS B4-87-96 11:31:16
_  QASYSPRT MIRI Spoolfile name: A4-87-96 11:37:41
_ QASYSPRT ELAI User_data : 34-87-96 11:38:47
_  BQPJOBLODG DESP Formtype : B4.-07-96 15:43:07
_  @PJOBLOG DESP 348796 15:43:52
_  QPJOBLOG asys ENTER-Select F3-Exit Fl12-Cancel B4.-07-96 B3:02:15
GAPJOBLOG JOHNCOTTER LINEUPDATE B88z7A7 2 *STD A4-87-96 17:20:31

F3-EXIT F7-SELECT-SUBSET F1l1-UIEWZ F12-CANCEL F13-REPRINT ALL

[ al [=] e [1143 |

Fig 8. Specifying a subset by changing the selection parameters. In this example on the
spoolfiles belonging to user BARBARA are would be displayed after pressing ENTER.

If a subset is being displayed, then the ‘F7-SUBSET/SELECT’ banner will be highlighted and in
reverse image, at the bottom of the screen. If you wish to change the spoolfile selection criteria,

© HEALY SOFTWARE INTERNATIONAL LIMITED
32



Queue400 User Guide and Reference

take F 7. A window will appear requesting changes to the selection parameters (see Fig 9). Type
your changes and press ENTER.

Examples:

RSTSPLF SPLF(*SELECT) DEV(TAPO1)
This command will result in a list of the spoolfiles on TAPO1 being presented. The user may
choose from the list and restore, display and/or reprint individual spoolfiles.

RSTSPLF SPLF(*ALL) DEV(TAPO01) USER(JESSICA) JOBDTE(080994)
This command will restore all the spoolfiles on the tape loaded on TAPO1, for the user JESSICA
with a job date of 08/09/94. This command could be run in batch or interactively.

RSTSPLF SPLF(*ALL) DEV(TAP03) OUTQ(*SAVQ)
This command will restore all the spoolfiles on the tape loaded on TAPO03, and each spoolfile will
be restored in to the output queue it was saved from.

© HEALY SOFTWARE INTERNATIONAL LIMITED
33



Queue400 User Guide and Reference

Chapter 6

DSPSAVLOG (Display spoolfile save log) Command

Description
All spoolfile saves are logged on a history file. This can be displayed using the command

DSPSAVLOG. There are no parameters for this command. However on the resulting display will
prompt you for a from job date and time. Press F7 and you can select user, volume ID,
spoolfile name, formtype, job name, device, sequence, label, as well as save file name and
library. If you hit enter without typing anything in the selection fields, the program will display from
the start of the log. If you enter a valid date, the log entries with dates equal to or greater than
those entered will be displayed.

DSPSAVLOG

(no parameters)

= Session : 0 - Address - 5

Fil=  Edit Wiew Macoz Session Help
ol ¥} 3 il S S8 7 |
Q4B88ES QUEUE 4 8 8 23-81-,1997
ASYSOPR Display spoolfile save log 9:50:88
From Job Date: 4-87,1996 *DMY Tine:

File Nbr Job Name User Jobnbr Job Date Time Pages Formtupe |
CONSNOTES 8005 DAILY1 JESSICA 02613 4,87-96 9:20 33 CONSNOTEL
QSYSPRT gaal DAILYL JESSICA gO2612 4,87-96 9:20 741 *STD
QSYSPRT gaa1 DAILY2 ISABEL gO2611 4,87-96 9:20 21 =STD
GPRINT gaal DAILY2 ISABEL 002656 4,87,96 9:21 7 *STD
INVOICES gaal DAILY2 BARBARA aB2e1d 4,87-96 9:21 71 INVOICEX2
QSYSPRT Baa1 DAILY2 BARBARA B02609 4,87-96 9:21 52 =5TD
QSYSPRT gaal DAILY2 BARBARA 002608 4,87,96 9:21 147 *STD
STATEMENTS 8801 MONTHEND PATRICIA 0a2e07 4,87-96 9:21 541 STATEMENTS
QSYSPRT gaal MONTHEND  MIRIAM 082605 4,87-96 9:21 8471 *STD
QSYSPRT gaa1 MONTHEND ELAINE a02603 4,87-96 9:21 2048 *STD
QPJOBLOG gaal ORDERUPD DESPATCH 002663 587,96 9:43 3 *STD
QPJOBLOG gaal ORDERUPD DESPATCH 002664 5-.87-96 9:43 2 *STD
QPJOBLOG Baal SCPF asYs [a2v04 5-87-96 9:43 1 =STD
GPJOBLOG Baa1 LINEUPDATE JOHNCOTTER BO2707 5-87-96 9:43 2 *STD +

F3-Exit F7-Select-Subset FlB-Save Ops Fll-Display Save Info Fl2-Cancel F13-Purge

[E: al [+ e [448 |

Fig 9. The save history file contents are displayed from 04/07/1996

© HEALY SOFTWARE INTERNATIONAL LIMITED
34



Queue400 User Guide and Reference

If you enter a specific user, only his or her spoolfiles will be listed. Likewise, enter a spoolfile
name, to focus on a type of spoolfile. If you enter a particular volume ID, the contents of that
volume can be displayed. A purge facility exists to clear down the log. Entries can be deleted by
date, and/or volume id.

The information displayed by the DSPSAVLOG command is spread over two screens. You can
use F11 to toggle back and forth between the two displays. The first screen shows when the
spoolfiles were created, the job details, no of pages and formtype. The second screen show save
information like device and volume ID, and save date and time. The original output queue is shown
as well. So if you have saved a particular spoolfile to tape, and you wish to restore it, you can use
DSPSAVLOG to locate the volume. Enter the approximate date an time the spoolfile was created
and the user, for example. Locate the spoolfile on the first display, then use F11 to toggle to the
second screen. You can then see which volume to load for the RSTSPLF command.

= Session - 0 - Address : 5

File Edit “iew Macroz Session Help
Galibf] P3| il EE Slef 7

Q480ES G UEUE 4 00 23-081,1997
ASYSOPR Display spoolfile save log 9:58:35
From Job Date: 4-87,1996 =DMY Time:

File Nbr Jobnbr Outg Dev.- Savf Uolume Seq Save Date Time

CONSNOTES 88085 882613 PRTA1 TAPB3 K871 7 18-87-96 182314
QSYSPRT gagl pBzelz PRTAL TAPB3 K871l 7 18-87-96 102314
ASYSPRT Bagl Bez2ell PRTAL TAPB3 K871 7 18-87-96 182314
QPRINT Bagl 0B2eSe PRTA3 TAPB3 K871l 7 18-87-96 102314
INUDICES Bagl BB26l8 PRTA3 TAPB3 K871 7 18-87-96 182314
ASYSPRT Bagl Bez2eB? PTRA1 TAPB3 K871 7 18-87,96 182314
ASYSPRT 000l 0B2eB8 PRTH2 TAPB3 k871 7 18-87-96 182314
STATEMENTS 8081 882687 PRTA1 GQGPL AWREPDRTS 15-87-96 210544
QSYSPRT Bagl 0B2eBS PRTO2 UGPL -WREPORTS 15-87-96 210544
ASYSPRT pagl 0B2eB3 PRTH2 UGPL AWREPDRTS 15-87-96 210544
QPJOBLOG Ba0l 082663 JOBLOGS TAPBA1 JL78 5 18-87-96 211754
QPJOBLOG BAgl BB2ee64 JOBLOGS TAPB1 JL?8 5 18-87-96 211754
QPJOBLOG 0agl 0B2vB4 JOBLOGS TAPB1 JL78 5 18-87-96 211754
QPJOBLOG 881 BB2¢7B7 JOBLOGS TAPB1 JL7?8 5 18-867-96 211 +

F3-Exit F7-Select~ Subset FlB-Save Ops Fll-Display Job Info Fl2-Cancel F13-Purge

(= al [+ e |42 |

Fig 10. The second view of the log shows save volume, device and save date/time.

Use F10 to display save operation information. This has the same effect as running the
WRKSAVOPS command. The purge history function is accessed with F13.

© HEALY SOFTWARE INTERNATIONAL LIMITED
35



Queue400 User Guide and Reference

Purging the history log.

The save history log can be selectively purged. From job date and to job date as well as volume
ID cab be specified in any combination. If the from job date is zero and the to job date contains
a valid date, then the log is cleared from the earliest entries up to those for the to job date.
Likewise if the to job date is zero and a valid from job date has been entered, then entries are
deleted from the from job date up to the end of file. The volume ID if entered restricts purging to
log entries with a matching volume ID. You will be asked to confirm your choice of purge
parameters (F17) before any update takes place. The file is not reorganised after the purge.

= Session : 0 - Address - 5

File  Edit Wiew Macros Session Help
Gale-] FalF-3] Al BB S8 7

A488U6 QUEUE 4 8 8 18121997
QASECOFR 13:54:45

Purge spoolfile save log

From Job Date: *OMY
To Job Date: and ~ or Uolume ID:

Please note: if From Job Date is zero, this is taken to mean fronm
start of file. Likewise, if To Job Date is zero End of File is
assumed.

Uolume ID can be specified with or without dates.

F3-Exit Fl2-Cancel

2] =fal [+ | |32 |

Fig 11. Entering the purge parameters, on one of the DSPSAVLOG screens.

© HEALY SOFTWARE INTERNATIONAL LIMITED
36



Queue400

Chapter 7

User Guide and Reference

CLRSPLF (Clear Spoolfile) Command

Description

The Clear Spoolfile Command (CLRSPLF) deletes spoolfiles from the AS400.

You may specify that all output queues are to be processed, or you may select from a list.
Likewise you may specify that all spoolfiles in the output queue are to be processed, or you may
choose from a list of entries.

You may further restrict the spoolfiles you wish to delete by specifying a user or a spoolfile name,
or the age of the spoolfile. In addition the spoolfile status, user data and formtype can be used
to select files for deletion. Any combination of these parameters is permissible.

Having specified

*SELECT you can, while browsing a list, request that the entire list be

processed
= *SELECT —
CLRSPLF— OUTQ *ALL ,
outg-name —
blank
*LIBL [ *SELECT =
— LIB — — SPLF{ >
library name - *ALL

— USER —[

— USRDTA

— OMITQ -

blank

blank =
|~ SPLFNAME { —— AGE ~|j
user name- file name - 1-999 -

0—

— blank = blank = blank
— FORMTYPE ‘I j’ STATUS -— RDY- MSGW
— user-data  formtype HLD -WTR
SAV -CLO
= blank

\- PERIOD From-Date
outg-name (5) From-Time

| TO_Datejj
— To-Time

v

© HEALY SOFTWARE INTERNATIONAL LIMITED
37




Queue400 User Guide and Reference

The CLRSPLF command can be executed on its own, or within a program, in an interactive or
batch environment. The parameter value *SELECT is not allowed in batch mode.

Parameters

OUTQ Parameter
Specifies the output queue from which the spoolfiles are to be cleared.

*SELECT: (or blank) will display a list of output queues, from which you may pick for
processing. Not allowed in batch mode.

*ALL: The program will process all output queues on the system.
Output-queue: The program will process the named output queue.

LIB Parameter
Specify the library in which the OUTQ resides, or, leave as *LIBL in which case the library is
found from your library list.

SPLF Parameter
This parameter specifies which entries in the output queue are to be deleted. You may specify
that all entries are to be deleted or request a list from which to choose.

*SELECT: A list of entries will be displayed, from which to pick individual spoolfiles. Not
allowed in batch mode.

*ALL : All entries in the output queue are to be cleared.

USER Parameter
Restrict processing to the named user , or leave blank for all users to be processed.

SPLFNAME Parameter
Restrict processing to the spoolfile named, or leave blank for all spoolfiles.

AGE Parameter
Specify the age of the spoolfile in days. Only the spoolfile whose ages are equal to or greater
than the number of days, are displayed or cleared.

0: Any spoolfile is processed.

1-999: Processing is restricted to those spoolfiles as old as, or older than the number
of days specified.

USRDTA Parameter
Restrict processing to the user data specified, or leave blank for all spoolfiles to be processed.

© HEALY SOFTWARE INTERNATIONAL LIMITED
38



Queue400 User Guide and Reference

FORMTYPE Parameter
Restrict processing to the formtype specified, or leave blank for all spoolfiles to be
processed.

STATUS Parameter
Restrict processing to the status or stata named, or leave blank for all spoolfiles to be
processed. Several different stata can be specified.

RDY, HLD, SAV, MSGW, WTR, and CLO can be specified in any combination.

PERIOD Parameter
The PERIOD parameter enables you to select spoolfiles by their date and time. You can
input a range of dates and times. The dates must be input in system date format (either DMY,
MDY, YMD or JUL, see system value QDATFMT). The time can include seconds, or just
hours and minutes. If you input a from date and from time Queue400 will check that the date
and time the spoolfile was opened was later than that specified. If you input a to date and to
time Queue400 will check that the date and time the spoolfile was opened was earlier than
that specified. If you specify a from date and from time but no to date and to time Queue400
will select all the spoolfiles with a later date and time.
Similarly if you specify a to date and to time but no from date and from time Queue400 will
select all the spoolfiles created before the date and time specified. If either the from date or
to date are specified without times then the time is not compared, and just the date is used for
comparison.
If the from date and to date are blanks but either the from time and/or to time are specified
then the times alone are used for selecting spoolfiles. For example you can use this feature to
select all the spoolfile created between 3.00 and 4.00 a.m. for all dates.

OMITQ Parameter
The OMITQ parameter specifies the output queue(s) to be omitted from the save process. Up
to 5 output queues can be specified. You can omit all the output queues in a library by using
*ALL as the output queue name and specifying the library, e.g. QGPL/*ALL .
blank: will omit all queues in the specified library. This is the same as specifying *ALL.
*ALL :the program will not process all the output queues.
name: The program will not process the output queue named.

The possible values for the libraries are:

blank: All queues in any library that match the value specified in the omit output queue
parameter will be omitted. This is the same as specifying *ALL.

*ALL: All queues in any library that match the value specified in the omit output queue
parameter will be omitted.

name: The program will not process the output queue(s) in the named library that match the
value specified in the omit output queue parameter.

© HEALY SOFTWARE INTERNATIONAL LIMITED
39



Queue400 User Guide and Reference

AUDIT Parameter
Specify whether or not a spoolfile save audit report is to be printed. This report contains a list
of spoolfiles saved, the date and time of the save, the operator, the tape volume details or
save file, or download details, and also indicates whether the spoolfiles were deleted after the
backup or not. Total number of spoolfiles and pages are shown.

*NOPRINT : A spoolfile save audit report will not print.
*PRINT : A spoolfile save audit report will print.

LOG Parameter
Specifies what level of message logging will take place during the move process. You can
request that a message for EVERY spoolfile is written to the job log, or just one message per
output queue processed, or just an overall message for the move spoolfile operation. (*note:
This is different from the history file update - see the UPDHST parameter). The default is
*OVERALL.

*OVERALL : Just one message per move operation is displayed.

*ouTQ : Just one message per ouput queue processed is written to the job log.
*SPLF : A message for every spoolfile moved (or not moved) is written to the job log.
*NONE : No messages are written to the joblog during the spoolfile move operation.

© HEALY SOFTWARE INTERNATIONAL LIMITED
40



Queue400 User Guide and Reference

= Session : 0 - Address - 5

File  Edit “iew Macroz Session Help
Calf] FJF-|2) il 2E Sief) 7

Q24806U3 QUEUE 4 8 8 16-81,,1997
QASYSOPR 13:46:32

ALL OUTPUT QUEUES

Enter 1 to select

Sel Outg Library Files Selected Writer Status
ACCOUNTS AGPL (5] a RELEASED
_ ACCOUNTS2 QGPL 21 a ACCOUNTS2 RELEASED
_ INUDICES QGPL (5] a INUOICES RELEASED
_ JOBLOGS AGPL 921 a JOBLOGS RELEASED
_ PROD1 QGPL 5] a RELEASED
_ PROG1 QGPL 24 a PROG1 RELEASED
_ PRTO1 AGPL 18 a PRTA1 RELEASED
_ QAPRINT QGPL 15 a RELEASED
_ RECPTH QGPL 46 a RECPTN RELEASED
_ SECURITY AGPL 5] a SECURITY RELEASED
_ SHIP1 QGPL 21 a SHIP1 RELEASED
_ SHIP2 AGPL 5] a RELEASED
_ SHIP3 AGPL 5] a SHIP3 RELEASED
_ SHIP4 QGPL 5] a SHIP4 RELEASED
F3-EXIT F12-CANCEL
= a -+ . 72

Fig 12. All output queues are displayed after specifying OUTQ(*SELECT).

Selecting from a list of output queues
If you specify *SELECT for the parameter OUTQ, the program displays a list of output queues. If
you enter ‘1’ in the select field, two things can happen, depending on the SPLF parameter.

If you entered *ALL on the SPLF parameter, then the above display does not change. All the
spoolfiles in the output queue are deleted. If you specified *SELECT for SPLF parameter, the
output queue is displayed.

You may then select the individual spoolfiles or request that all spoolfile be deleted.
Several output queues may be processed together or you may process them one at a time. When
Q400 is finished processing the output queue(s) you selected, press F17 to proceed with the
deletion of the selected spoolfiles. Take F3 or F12 at this stage to exit without deleting any
spoolfiles.

© HEALY SOFTWARE INTERNATIONAL LIMITED
41



Queue400 User Guide and Reference

= Session : 0 - Address - 5

File Edit “iew Macioz Session Help

i EJF:3| Sl EE Sief 7

Q4068U51 G UE UE 4 8 8 23011997

ASYSOPR 9:38:12
OUTPUT GQUEUE: QPRINT LIBRARY: QGPL

Enter 1 to select, 5 to display, 8 or 9 for attributes, B to reset

1 File User User Data Status Pages Copiles Formtupe Pty HNumber
CONSHOTES JESSICA SHPUB4 ROY 33 1 CONSHOTE1 5 1
_ QSYSPRT JESSICA ROY 1 1 =STD 5 1
_ BSYSPRT ISABEL ROY 21 1 =STD 5 1
_ GPRINT ISABEL RDY rd 1 =STD 5 1
_ INUDICES BARBARA ORDUS1 RDY 7l 1 INUOICEX2 5 1
_ GASYSPRT BARBARA RDY 52 1 =5TD 5 1
__ QASYSPRT BARBARA RDY 147 1 =S5TD 5 1
_  STATEMENTS PATRICIA SHPU11 ROY 541 1 STATEMENTS 5 1
_ QASYSPRT MIRIAM RrROY 8471 1 =STD 5 1
_ GQSYSPRT ELAINE SHPRYS ROY 2048 1 =STD 5 1
_ GQPJOBLOG DESPATCH ROY 3 1 =STD 5 1
__ GQPJOBLOG DESPATCH RrROY 2 1 =STD 5 1
_ QPJOBLOG AasyYs ROY 1 1 =5TD 5 1
__ QPJOBLOG JOHNCOTTER RDY 2 1 %STD 5 1
_ STATEMENTS PATRICIA SHPU11 RDY 552 1 STATEMENTS 5 +
F3-EXIT F7-SELECT-SUBSET F11-UIEW2 F12-CAMCEL F13-DELETE ALL
|g a +[ ] |72 |

Fig 12. The contents of the output queue are displayed for SPLF(*SELECT) on the CLRSPLF
command.

Selecting from a list of spoolfiles

If you specify *SELECT for the parameter SPLF, the program displays the spoolfile entries in the
output queue. The output queue display is either named in the CLRSPLF command, or selected
from a list of all output queues.

Enter ‘1’ in the selection field to pick a spoolfile for deletion. The line on the screen will be
highlighted, and the ‘F17-UPDATE’ banner will flash at the bottom of the screen. If you have
made an error, enter ‘0’ to deselect the line. You may enter ‘1’ against other lines, or take other
select options. No update will take place until F17 is pressed.

If you decide to save the entire output queue, take F13. Again the ‘F17-UPDATE’ banner will
flash. If you change your mind, take F13 again, and the pending update will be cancelled.

Enter ‘5’ in the selection field to display the contents of a spoolfile.

Enter ‘8’ to display the attributes of the spoolfile. This option displays all the attributes on one
screen.

Option ‘9’ also displays the attributes, but this is the normal system display of a spoolfile’s
attributes.

© HEALY SOFTWARE INTERNATIONAL LIMITED
42



Queue400 User Guide and Reference

After F17 is taken Q400 returns to the ‘All Output Queues’ display, or if a single output queue is
being processed, Q400 proceeds with the deletion of the spoolfiles.

After F3 is taken Q400 returns to the ‘All Output Queues’ display , or if a single output queue is
being processed, the CLRSPLF command ends. F3 can be taken at any stage, and deletion of
the files in the output queues takes place. F17-Confirm will flash on the ‘All Output Queues’
display if at least one spoolfile has been selected for deletion from any of the output queues. Once
F17 is pressed the deletion process will begin.

= Session : 0 - Address - 5

Eile  Edit “iew Macios Session Help

i) FoP-R| il K28 Sie? 7|

Q480U51 G UEUE 4 0 0 23-81,1997

ASYSO0PR 9:38:32

OUTPUT QUEUE: QPRINT LIBERARY: QGPL

Enter 1 to select, 5 to display, 8 or 2 for attributes, B to reset

1 File User User Data Status Pages Copies Formtype Pty HNumber
CONSNOTES JESSICA SHPUB4 RDY 33 1 CONSHDTEL 5

QASYSPRT JESSI poolfiles

_ QSYSPRT ISABE
_  QPRINT ISABE : BARBARA
_ INVDICES Spoolfile name: JICEX2
_ BSYSPRT Age (in days) @ _ 7
_ BSYSPRT User_data
_  STATEMENTS Formtype EMENTS
_ QSYSPRT Status
QSYSPRT

APJOBLOG DESPA
APJOBLOG DESPA
QPJOBLOG asys
QPJOBLOG JOHNC
STATEMENTS PATRI

From date-stime:
To date-time

Apply to subsequent queues: _

momooooononooonooo
o e e e e e e e e

EMENTS
Press Enter to Select

F3-EXIT FrP-SELECT-SUBSET F1l1-UIEW2 F12-CANCEL F13-DELETE ALL

IE al [=] & |72

Fig 13. Changing the selection criteria

Using the Selection Parameters on the Command and within the Display Screens
The spoolfiles displayed depend on the selection criteria specified on the CLRSPLF command. If
no selection was used, i.e. the USER , AGE, and other selection parameters were blank, then all
the spoolfiles in the output queue are displayed. If a subset is being displayed, then the ‘F7-
SUBSET/SELECT’ banner will be highlighted and in reverse image, at the bottom of the screen.

If you wish to change the spoolfile selection criteria, take F7. A window will appear requesting
changes to the selection parameters (see Fig 13). Type your changes and press Enter. If you

© HEALY SOFTWARE INTERNATIONAL LIMITED
43



Queue400 User Guide and Reference

have selected more than one output queue, you will be requested to apply the same selection
parameters to following queues. Enter ‘Y’ or ‘N’.

Examples
CLRSPLF OUTQ(PRTO01) or CLRSPLF PRTO1

This command will result in a list of spoolfiles on the output queue being displayed. You can
choose from the list and select for deletion or request to display any or all of the individual
spoolfiles.

CLRSPLF OUTQ(*ALL) SPLF(*ALL) AGE(4)
This command will result in all the spoolfiles on your machine over 3 days old being deleted. This
command could be run in batch or interactive mode.

CLRSPLF OUTQ(PRTO03) SPLF(*ALL) USER(ISABEL)
This example would result in all the spoolfiles belonging to the user ISABEL in output queue
PRTO3 being deleted.

© HEALY SOFTWARE INTERNATIONAL LIMITED
44



Queue400 User Guide and Reference

Chapter8

MOVSPLF (Move Spoolfile) Command

Description
The Move Spoolfile Command (MOVSPLF) moves spoolfiles from one or more output queues to

another output queue on the AS400.

You may specify that all output queues are to be processed, or you may select from a list.
Likewise you may specify that all spoolfiles in the output queue are to be processed, or you may
choose from a list of entries.

= *SELECT — “LIBL
MOVSPLF — OUTQ *ALL —— QLIB—E —
outg-name —| library name -
blank

— TOOUTQ = outg-name

*LIBL *SELECT =
TOQLIB ~r |~ SPLF ~[ —
— library name *ALL
blank blank = 0 =—
— USER —[ — SPLFNAME { —— AGE ~|j —>
user name- file name - 1-999 .

blank = blank = blank
- USRDTA[ — FORMTYPE ‘I ? STATUS -— RDY- MSGW
user-data L formtype HLD -WTR

SAV -CLO

blank
— OMITQ —E \*PERIOD From-Date I
outg-name (5) —— From-Time
| T°'Da‘ejj
— To-Time

™ *NOPRINT — *OVERALL = *YES
— AUDIT — » LOG *SPLF UPDHST [ —‘
— "PRINT —— *ouTQ — *NO —
*NONE

v

© HEALY SOFTWARE INTERNATIONAL LIMITED
45



Queue400 User Guide and Reference

You may further restrict the spoolfiles you wish to move by specifying a user or a spoolfile name,
or the age of the spoolfile. In addition the spoolfile status, user data and formtype can be used
to select files for transfer. You can also specify from and to dates in the period parameter.
Queues to be omitted are specified in the omitq parameter. Any combination of these parameters
is permissible.

Having specified *SELECT you can, while browsing a list, request that the entire list be processed

The MOVSPLF command can be executed on its own, or within a program, in an interactive or
batch environment. The parameter value *SELECT is not allowed in batch mode.

Parameters

OuUTQ Parameter
Specifies the output queue(s) from which the spoolfiles are to be moved.

*SELECT: (or blank) will display a list of output queues, from which you may pick for
processing. Not allowed in batch mode.

*ALL: The program will process all output queues on the system.
Output-queue: The program will process the named output queue.

QLIB Parameter
Specify the library in which the OUTQ resides, or, leave as *LIBL in which case the library is
found from your library list.

TOOUTQ Parameter
Specifies the output queue to which the spoolfiles are to be moved. A specific output queue
must be specified.

Output-queue: The program will process the named output queue.

TOQLIB Parameter
Specify the library in which the to OUTQ resides, or, leave as *LIBL in which case the library
is found from your library list.

SPLF Parameter
This parameter specifies which entries in the output queue are to be moved. You may specify
that all entries are to be moved or request a list from which to choose.

*SELECT: A list of entries will be displayed, from which to pick individual spoolfiles. Not
allowed in batch mode.

*ALL : All entries in the output queue are to be moved.

USER Parameter
Restrict processing to the named user, or leave blank for all users to be processed.

© HEALY SOFTWARE INTERNATIONAL LIMITED
46



Queue400 User Guide and Reference

SPLFNAME Parameter
Restrict processing to the spoolfile named, or leave blank for all spoolfiles.

AGE Parameter
Specify the age of the spoolfile in days. Only the spoolfiles whose ages are equal to or
greater than the number of days, are displayed or moved.

0: Any spoolfile is processed.

1-999: Processing is restricted to those spoolfiles as old as, or older than the number
of days specified.

USRDTA Parameter
Restrict processing to the user data specified, or leave blank for all spoolfiles to be processed.

FORMTYPE Parameter
Restrict processing to the formtype specified, or leave blank for all spoolfiles to be
processed.

STATUS Parameter
Restrict processing to the status or stata named, or leave blank for all spoolfiles to be
processed. Several different stata can be specified.

RDY, HLD, SAV, MSGW, WTR, and CLO can be specified in any combination.

PERIOD Parameter
The PERIOD parameter enables you to select spoolfiles by their date and time. You can
input a range of dates and times. The dates must be input in system date format (either DMY,
MDY, YMD or JUL, see system value QDATFMT). The time can include seconds, or just
hours and minutes. If you input a from date and from time Queue400 will check that the date
and time the spoolfile was opened was later than that specified. If you input a to date and to
time Queue400 will check that the date and time the spoolfile was opened was earlier than
that specified. If you specify a from date and from time but no to date and to time Queue400
will select all the spoolfiles with a later date and time.
Similarly if you specify a to date and to time but no from date and from time Queue400 will
select all the spoolfiles created before the date and time specified. If either the from date or
to date are specified without times then the time is not compared, and just the date is used for
comparison.
If the from date and to date are blanks but either the from time and/or to time are specified
then the times alone are used for selecting spoolfiles. For example you can use this feature to
select all the spoolfile created between 3.00 and 4.00 a.m. for all dates.

OMITQ Parameter
The OMITQ parameter specifies the output queue(s) to be omitted from the save process. Up
to 5 output queues can be specified. You can omit all the output queues in a library by using
*ALL as the output queue name and specifying the library, e.g. QGPL/*ALL .

blank: will omit all queues in the specified library. This is the same as specifying *ALL.

© HEALY SOFTWARE INTERNATIONAL LIMITED
47



Queue400 User Guide and Reference

*ALL :the program will not process all the output queues.
name: The program will not process the output queue named.
The possible values for the libraries are:

blank: All queues in any library that match the value specified in the omit output queue
parameter will be omitted. This is the same as specifying *ALL.

*ALL: All queues in any library that match the value specified in the omit output queue
parameter will be omitted.

name: The program will not process the output queue(s) in the named library that match the
value specified in the omit output queue parameter.

AUDIT Parameter
Specify whether or not a spoolfile save audit report is to be printed. This report contains a list
of spoolfiles saved, the date and time of the save, the operator, the tape volume details or
save file, or download details, and also indicates whether the spoolfiles were deleted after the
backup or not. Total number of spoolfiles and pages are shown.

*NOPRINT : A spoolfile save audit report will not print.
*PRINT : A spoolfile save audit report will print

LOG Parameter
Specifies what level of message logging will take place during the move process. You can
request that a message for EVERY spoolfile is written to the job log, or just one message per
output queue processed, or just an overall message for the move spoolfile operation. (*note:
This is different from the history file update - see the UPDHST parameter). The default is
*OVERALL.

*OVERALL : Just one message per move operation is displayed.

*ouTQ : Just one message per ouput queue processed is written to the job log.

*SPLF : A message for every spoolfile moved (or not moved) is written to the job log.

*NONE : No messages are written to the joblog during the spoolfile move operation.
UPDHST Parameter

Specifies whether entries are written to the history files, recording spoolfile moves. The move
enquiry commands, DSPSAVLOG and WRSAVOPS will display details stored here.
Information stored includes spoolfile details such as job and attribute information. The move
operation details such as move date/time and user/operator are also recorded. The move
history can be purged at a later stage. The default is *YES.

*YES : Details of moved spoolfiles are kept on-line, along with details of the move
operation such as move date/time and user.

© HEALY SOFTWARE INTERNATIONAL LIMITED
48



Queue400 User Guide and Reference

*NO : No spoolfile move history is written.

= Session : 0 - Address - 5

File  Edit “iew Macroz Session Help
Calf] FJF-|2) il 2E Sief) 7

Q24806U3 QUEUE 4 8 8 16-81,,1997
QASYSOPR 13:46:32

ALL OUTPUT QUEUES

Enter 1 to select

Sel Outg Library Files Selected Writer Status
ACCOUNTS AGPL (5] a RELEASED
_ ACCOUNTS2 QGPL 21 a ACCOUNTS2 RELEASED
_ INUDICES QGPL (5] a INUOICES RELEASED
_ JOBLOGS AGPL 921 a JOBLOGS RELEASED
_ PROD1 QGPL 5] a RELEASED
_ PROG1 QGPL 24 a PROG1 RELEASED
_ PRTO1 AGPL 18 a PRTA1 RELEASED
_ QAPRINT QGPL 15 a RELEASED
_ RECPTH QGPL 46 a RECPTN RELEASED
_ SECURITY AGPL 5] a SECURITY RELEASED
_ SHIP1 QGPL 21 a SHIP1 RELEASED
_ SHIP2 AGPL 5] a RELEASED
_ SHIP3 AGPL 5] a SHIP3 RELEASED
_ SHIP4 QGPL 5] a SHIP4 RELEASED
F3-EXIT F12-CANCEL
= a -+ . 72

Fig 12. All output queues are displayed after specifying OUTQ(*SELECT).

Selecting from a list of output queues
If you specify *SELECT for the parameter OUTQ, the program displays a list of output queues. If
you enter ‘1’ in the select field, two things can happen, depending on the SPLF parameter.

If you entered *ALL on the SPLF parameter, then the above display does not change. All the
spoolfiles in the output queue are deleted. If you specified *SELECT for SPLF parameter, the
output queue is displayed.

You may then select the individual spoolfiles or request that all spoolfile be deleted.
Several output queues may be processed together or you may process them one at a time. When
Q400 is finished processing the output queue(s) you selected, press F17 to proceed with the
deletion of the selected spoolfiles. Take F3 or F12 at this stage to exit without deleting any
spoolfiles.

© HEALY SOFTWARE INTERNATIONAL LIMITED
49



Queue400 User Guide and Reference

= Session : 0 - Address - 5

File Edit “iew Macioz Session Help

i EJF:3| Sl EE Sief 7

Q4068U51 G UE UE 4 8 8 23011997

ASYSOPR 9:38:12
OUTPUT GQUEUE: QPRINT LIBRARY: QGPL

Enter 1 to select, 5 to display, 8 or 9 for attributes, B to reset

1 File User User Data Status Pages Copiles Formtupe Pty HNumber
CONSHOTES JESSICA SHPUB4 ROY 33 1 CONSHOTE1 5 1
_ QSYSPRT JESSICA ROY 1 1 =STD 5 1
_ BSYSPRT ISABEL ROY 21 1 =STD 5 1
_ GPRINT ISABEL RDY rd 1 =STD 5 1
_ INUDICES BARBARA ORDUS1 RDY 7l 1 INUOICEX2 5 1
_ GASYSPRT BARBARA RDY 52 1 =5TD 5 1
__ QASYSPRT BARBARA RDY 147 1 =S5TD 5 1
_  STATEMENTS PATRICIA SHPU11 ROY 541 1 STATEMENTS 5 1
_ QASYSPRT MIRIAM RrROY 8471 1 =STD 5 1
_ GQSYSPRT ELAINE SHPRYS ROY 2048 1 =STD 5 1
_ GQPJOBLOG DESPATCH ROY 3 1 =STD 5 1
__ GQPJOBLOG DESPATCH RrROY 2 1 =STD 5 1
_ QPJOBLOG AasyYs ROY 1 1 =5TD 5 1
__ QPJOBLOG JOHNCOTTER RDY 2 1 %STD 5 1
_ STATEMENTS PATRICIA SHPU11 RDY 552 1 STATEMENTS 5 +
F3-EXIT F7-SELECT-SUBSET F11-UIEW2 F12-CAMCEL F13-DELETE ALL
|g a +[ ] |72 |

Fig 12. The contents of the output queue are displayed for SPLF(*SELECT) on the MOVSPLF
command.

Selecting from a list of spoolfiles

If you specify *SELECT for the parameter SPLF, the program displays the spoolfile entries in the
output queue. The output queue display is either named in the SAVSPLF command, or selected
from a list of all output queues.

Enter ‘1’ in the selection field to pick a spoolfile for deletion. The line on the screen will be
highlighted, and the ‘F17-UPDATE’ banner will flash at the bottom of the screen. If you have
made an error, enter ‘0’ to deselect the line. You may enter ‘1’ against other lines, or take other
select options. No update will take place until F17 is pressed.

If you decide to save the entire output queue, take F13. Again the ‘F17-UPDATE’ banner will
flash. If you change your mind, take F13 again, and the pending update will be cancelled.

Enter ‘5’ in the selection field to display the contents of a spoolfile.

Enter ‘8’ to display the attributes of the spoolfile. This option displays all the attributes on one
screen.

Option ‘9’ also displays the attributes, but this is the normal system display of a spoolfile’s
attributes.

© HEALY SOFTWARE INTERNATIONAL LIMITED
50



Queue400 User Guide and Reference

After F17 is taken Q400 returns to the ‘All Output Queues’ display, or if a single output queue is
being processed, Q400 proceeds with the deletion of the spoolfiles.

After F3 is taken Q400 returns to the ‘All Output Queues’ display , or if a single output queue is
being processed, the MOVSPLF command ends. F3 can be taken at any stage, and deletion of
the files in the output queues takes place. F17-Confirm will flash on the ‘All Output Queues’
display if at least one spoolfile has been selected for deletion from any of the output queues. Once
F17 is pressed the deletion process will begin.

= Session : 0 - Address - 5

Eile  Edit “iew Macios Session Help

i) FoP-R| il K28 Sie? 7|

Q480U51 G UEUE 4 0 0 23-81,1997

ASYSO0PR 9:38:32

OUTPUT QUEUE: QPRINT LIBERARY: QGPL

Enter 1 to select, 5 to display, 8 or 2 for attributes, B to reset

1 File User User Data Status Pages Copies Formtype Pty HNumber
CONSNOTES JESSICA SHPUB4 RDY 33 1 CONSHDTEL 5

QASYSPRT JESSI poolfiles

_ QSYSPRT ISABE
_  QPRINT ISABE : BARBARA
_ INVDICES Spoolfile name: JICEX2
_ BSYSPRT Age (in days) @ _ 7
_ BSYSPRT User_data
_  STATEMENTS Formtype EMENTS
_ QSYSPRT Status
QSYSPRT

APJOBLOG DESPA
APJOBLOG DESPA
QPJOBLOG asys
QPJOBLOG JOHNC
STATEMENTS PATRI

From date-stime:
To date-time

Apply to subsequent queues: _

momooooononooonooo
o e e e e e e e e

EMENTS
Press Enter to Select

F3-EXIT FrP-SELECT-SUBSET F1l1-UIEW2 F12-CANCEL F13-DELETE ALL

IE al [=] & |72

Fig 13. Changing the selection criteria

Using the Selection Parameters on the Command and within the Display Screens
The spoolfiles displayed depend on the selection criteria specified on the SAVSPLF command. If
no selection was used, i.e. the USER , AGE, and other selection parameters were blank, then all
the spoolfiles in the output queue are displayed. If a subset is being displayed, then the ‘F7-
SUBSET/SELECT’ banner will be highlighted and in reverse image, at the bottom of the screen.

If you wish to change the spoolfile selection criteria, take F7. A window will appear requesting
changes to the selection parameters (see Fig 13). Type your changes and press Enter. If you

© HEALY SOFTWARE INTERNATIONAL LIMITED
51



Queue400 User Guide and Reference

have selected more than one output queue, you will be requested to apply the same selection
parameters to following queues. Enter ‘Y’ or ‘N’.

Examples
MOVSPLF OUTQ(PRT01) TOOUTQ(PRTO02)

This command will result in a list of spoolfiles on the output queue being displayed. You can
choose from the list and select for moving or request to display any or all of the individual
spoolfiles. The selected spoolfiles will be transferred to output queue PRTO02.

MOVSPLF OUTQ(*ALL) TOOUTQ(PRT02) SPLF(*ALL) AGE(4) This command will result in all the
spoolfiles on your machine over 3 days being moved to PRT02. This command could be run in
batch or interactive mode.

MOVSPLF OUTQ(PRT03) TOOUTQ(INVOICES) SPLF(*ALL) USER(ISABEL)
This example would result in all the spoolfiles belonging to the user ISABEL in output queue
PRTO3 being transferred to output queue INVOICES.

© HEALY SOFTWARE INTERNATIONAL LIMITED
52



Queue400 User Guide and Reference

Chapter 8

Queue400 - General Considerations

Performance - Large save operations.

If your machine is badly overloaded and disk space is scarce, it might be better to save individual
outgs rather than specify *ALL on SAVSPLF OUTQ parameter. While the save is running, more
disk space is needed to prepare the spoolfiles for saving to tape. After a successful save, this
space is freed and the spoolfiles are deleted (if specified). Queue400 does not slow the machine
down while running, to any great degree. After deleting a large number of spoolfiles, your system
should run noticeably faster. This is because the disk space used by the deleted spoolfiles is now
free to be used by new spoolfiles, and the system does not have to hold job information on the
jobs associated with the deleted spoolfiles.

Performance - Large restore operations.

This only applies if you specify *ALL on the SPLF parameter or take F13 within the display
screens to restore/reprint all spoolfiles from a large save tape. Using the default *SELECT when
restoring, results in a relatively small file being restored only for the selected spoolfiles.

Using Queue400 as part of your disaster recovery procedures.

SAVSPLF can be used to backup spoolfiles at any time. Spoolfiles backups could be included in
end-of-day , end-of week, or end-of -month routines. ( The CLEAR parameter specifies whether
the spoolfiles are deleted after backup or not ). In the event of disk failure or other disaster, the
spoolfiles could be restored. The *SAVQ value specified on the OUTQ parameter of the
RSTSPLF command, ensures the spoolfiles are placed in their original queues. Access codes
are available without delay to any Queue400 users, who need to use a backup machine
when testing a disaster recovery plan, or in the event of a real disaster situation.

Using Queue400 as part of an application.

SAVSPLF, as well as RSTSPLF and CLRSPLF, can be included in any CL program. For example
a month-end run of an application could include a backup of reports to tape, along with the backup
of data files. Reports that are rarely used could be saved, and reprinted later in the year.
Important reports that are needed would be protected from a disk crash, if saved to tape.

Using Queue400 to delete old spoolfiles, with security.

If you have too many spoolfiles on your AS400, you can clear them off the machine after first
securing them to tape. The user, age, and outq parameters are among the selection criteria
available on the CLRSPLF command .

Using Queue400 to help maximise performance, and disk space usage.

Information about a job takes up space on the AS400. If the spoolfiles belonging to a job are still
on the machine, the job information is retained. If you delete the spoolfiles belonging to old jobs,
0S400 runs faster. In addition the disk space for spoolfiles is freed up, reducing the amount of
time the system takes to allocate space for new spoolfiles.

© HEALY SOFTWARE INTERNATIONAL LIMITED
53



Queue400 User Guide and Reference

Using Queue400 to transfer spoolfiles from one machine to another.

In the event of printer failure, entire output queues can be saved to tape, and restored on a
different AS400. Needless to say, Queue400 must be installed on both machines. Transferring by
tape is an alternative to comms, and can be much faster, without degrading performance.
Spoolfiles can be transfer from AS400 to AS400, from System/38 to AS400, but_not from AS400 to
System/38.

Using Queue400 to prepare a microfiche format tape.

Queue400 can save spoolfiles, in microfiche format. There is an option to specify the tape file
blocksize, or to have it automatically calculated for you. The microfiche option makes creating a
tape for your fiche suppliers simple and straighforward. The commands to create the fiche tape
can be incorporated in a CL program, as part of a month-end process for example. The save
format is specified as *FICHE on the SAVSPLF command.

Using Queue400 to prepare files for downloading to PC.

You can use Queue400 to prepare spoolfiles for downloading to PC. Various options exist with this
format. Specify whether you want forms control characters, physical files automatically created,
record length generated and the download library to hold the spoolfiles in PC format. The save
format is specified as *LASER on the SAVSPLF command.

© HEALY SOFTWARE INTERNATIONAL LIMITED
54



Queue400 User Guide and Reference

Chapter 9

Queue400 Technical Information

Limitations.

Queue400 saves and restores any type of spoolfile, i.e. any size of spoolfile with any range of
attributes. These include the spoolfiles types *AFPDS, *IPDS, *ASCII , *LINE as well as *SCS.
Queue400 does not display spoolfiles other than the *SCS type. This is because the data in
these spoolfiles is not suitable for sending to a display device. These spoolfiles can still be backed
up, and restored. Version 5 of Queue400 restores the spoolfiles with original user, date, job name
and number.

Queue400 library, and library lists.

You do not need to worry about having library Q400 in the library list of interactive or batch jobs.
Duplicates of all Queue400 commands are in QGPL after installation. The programs called by
the commands check that the correct libraries are in the library list.

Authority considerations for Queue400 users.

Users are advised to check that they have sufficient authority to view or copy spoolfiles, before
starting a large save operation. If Queue400 cannot access a spoolfile, it continues trying on the
next spoolfile and so on. A message is sent at the end of the save process. It says how many
spoolfiles were saved, and also, how many were not saved. For example if the user selected 30
spoolfiles for saving to tape, and he or she had insufficient authority to view or copy 3 of the
selected spoolfiles, the message would read as follows: Saved 27 spoolfiles to device TAPO1, 3
were not saved.

Programming Information.
Queue400 is written in CL and RPG. It makes extensive use of the APls available on the AS400.

Suggestions and Criticisms.

Healy Software International Limited welcome any suggestions or criticisms of Queue400. If you
have any suggestions, or any special needs that are not catered for in Queue400, please inform
us and we will endeavour to satisfy you in later releases of this product.

© HEALY SOFTWARE INTERNATIONAL LIMITED
55



Queue400 User Guide and Reference

Index
*AFPDS, 55 display spoolfiles, 25, 31
*ASCIL, 55 displaying spoolfile save history
*FICHE, 15 details, 34
*IPDS, 55 overview, 4
*LINE, 55 displaying spoolfiles - limitations, 55
*SAVRST, 15 downloading to PC, 54
*SCS, 55 DOWNLODLIB Parameter
access codes, 7, 8, 10, 11 on SAVSPLF command, 18
AFPDS DSPSAVLOG
Advanced function printing, 55 command details, 34
AGE Parameter, 14 overview, 4
on the CLRSPLF command, 38 parameters, 34
on the MOVSPLF command, 47 purging, 36
API’s, 55 views explained, 35
ASCII Duplicate commands, 55
ASCII spoolfiles, 55 ENDOPT Parameter
attributes on SAVSPLF command, 15
displaying on SAVSPLF displays, 20 on the RSTSPLF command, 29
normal system display - SAVSPLF, 21 examples
on the CLRSPLF displays, 42 restoring spoolfiles, 33
on the MOVSPLF displays, 51 saving spoolfiles, 22
on the RSTSPLF displays, 31 EXPDTE Parameter, 16
AUDIT Parameter FICHE, 23
on CLRSPLF command, 40 FICHE (microfiche ) format, 15
on MOVSPLF command, 48 FORMAT Parameter, 15
on SAVSPLF command, 17 FORMTYPE Parameter
Authority on RSTSPLF command, 30
considerations for Queue400 users, 55 on SAVSPLF command, 16
BLKSIZE Parameter, 15 on the CLRSPLF command, 39
changing defaults, 22 on the MOVSPLF command, 47
CLEAR Parameter, 14 FOUTQ Parameter
Clear Spoolfile Command (CLRSPLF), 37 outq selection on RSTSPLF, 30
clearing spoolfiles History - restoring from, 24
CLRSPLF command details, 37 initializing tapes, 15, 29
clearing spoolfiles Installing Q400, 6, 8, 9
overview, 4 INZ Parameter, 15
concactinating saves on one tape, 29 IPDS
Copying Q400, 11 IPDS type spoolfile, 55
CRTPF Parameter JOB Parameter
on SAVSPLF command, 18 on the RSTSPLF command, 30
CTLCHAR Parameter JOBDTE Parameter
on SAVSPLF command, 19 on the RSTSPLF command, 29
defaults - changing, 22 JOBNR Parameter
delete old spoolfiles, 53 job number on the RSTSPLF command, 30
deleting spoolfiles LABEL Parameter
CLRSPLF command details, 37 on SAVSPLF command, 16
deleting spoolfiles - overview, 4, 5 on the RSTSPLF command, 29
DENSITY Parameter, 15 LIB Parameter
deselecting spoolfiles on CLRSPLF command, 38
on the CLRSPLF command, 42 on MOVSPLF command, 46
on the MOVSPLF command, 50 on RSTSPLF command, 28
using SAVSPLF, 20 on SAVSPLF command, 14
DEYV Parameter, 15 library list, 55
on RSTSPLF command, 28 Limitations, 55
disaster recovery, 53 LINE
disk space usage, 53 LINE type spoolfile, 55

LOG Parameter

© HEALY SOFTWARE INTERNATIONAL LIMITED
56



Queue400

on CLRSPLF command, 40

on MOVSPLF command, 48
maximise performance, 53
microfiche, 23
microfiche format, 54
microfiche format tape, 54
Move Spoolfile Command (MOVSPLF), 45
moving spoolfiles

MOVSPLF command details, 46
MSG Parameter, 29
multiple saves on one tape, 29
OMITQ Parameter

on CLRSPLF command, 39, 47

on SAVSPLF command, 17
ORIGIN Parameter, 30
OUTQ for restored spoolfiles, 26
OUTQ parameter

on the RSTSPLF display, 32
OUTQ Parameter, 14

FOUTAQ select outq on RSTSPLF command, 30

on RSTSPLF command, 28

on the CLRSPLF command, 38

on the MOVSPLF command, 46

specify where to restore, 28
Performance

large restore operations, 53

large save operations, 53
PERIOD Parameter

on CLRSPLF command, 39, 47

on SAVSPLF command, 17
printer failure - transfering spoolfiles, 54
purging spoolfiles

CLRSPLF command details, 37
purging spoolfiles

overview, 4
Purging the history log, 36
RCDLEN Parameter

on SAVSPLF command, 18
Restore Spoolfile Command, 27

description, 27
Restoring spoolfiles - overview, 4
Restoring Spoolfiles Using the Save History, 24
RSTSPLF Restore Spoolfile Command, 27
Save operations history log, 24
Save Spoolfile Command (SAVSPLF)

description, 12
SAVF Parameter

on RSTSPLF command, 30

on SAVSPLF command, 18
Saving spoolfiles - overview, 4
SAVRST

SAVRST (save/restore) format, 15
SCS

SCS type spoolfile, 55
Selecting spoolfiles

on the RSTSPLF command, 32
Selecting output queues

on the CLRSPLF command, 41

User Guide and Reference

on the MOVSPLF command, 49
on the SAVSPLEF displays, 19
Selecting saved spoolfiles, 25, 31
Selecting spoolfiles
on the RSTSPLF command, 25, 31
on the SAVSPLF command, 20
SEQ Parameter, 29
sequence number, 29
SFLIB Parameter
on SAVSPLF command, 18
on the RSTSPLF command, 30
specifying a subset
on SAVSPLF display, 21
SPLF Parameter
on RSTSPLF command, 28
on the CLRSPLF command, 38
on the MOVSPLF command, 46
on the SAVSPLF command, 14
SPLFNAME Parameter
on RSTSPLF command, 30
on the CLRSPLF command, 38
on the MOVSPLF command, 47
on the SAVSPLF command, 14
spoolfile save history - overview, 4
STATUS Parameter
on SAVSPLF command, 16
on the CLRSPLF command, 39
on the MOVSPLF command, 47
subset
on RSTSPLF command, 27
on the CLRSPLF command, 43
on the MOVSPLF command, 52
on the RSTSPLF displays, 32
when restoring spoolfiles, 26
suggestions, 55
transfering spoolfiles, 54
UNATT Parameter, 16
UPDHST Parameter
on MOVSPLF command, 48
upgrading Q400, 9, 11
USER Parameter
on SAVSPLF command, 14
on the CLRSPLF command, 38
on the MOVSPLF command, 47
on the RSTSPLF command, 29
USRDTA Parameter
on RSTSPLF command, 30
on SAVSPLF command, 16
on the CLRSPLF command, 38
on the MOVSPLF command, 47
viewing the attributes before restoring, 25
VOLID Parameter, 15
volume ID, 35
display from save history log, 35
purging the history log, 36
Work with Save Operations command, 24
WRKSAVOPS command, 24

© HEALY SOFTWARE INTERNATIONAL LIMITED



